
 

Q 
Pi! 
H 
~ 
H 
Ul 
Ul 

~ 
U 
Pi! 
Q 

SECRE "--Sf11Rr~ 
J}t#~F 

\Wl~~~Ll tr £)i1 £ i100~[f) 
A STATISTICAL PORTRAYAL. OF MARINE ACTIVITIES IN SEASIA 

.R£.tORN TO CLASS.lfIEDCONTROL CENtER 

FLEET MARINE FORCE, PACIFIC 
GROUP 3 

DOWNGRADED AT 12 YEAR INTERVALS; 

NOT AUTOMATICALLY DECLASSIFIED. 

DOD DIR 5200.10 
SECRET 

Q 
Pi! 
H 
~ 
H 
Ul 
Ul 

~ 
U 
Pi! 
Q 

wh
yl
y

ST
AT
RE
P

Sh
eh
t

SE
CR
ET

ma
ra
th
er

WE
EK
LY

ST
AT
RE
P

A
ST
AT
IS
TI
CA
L

PO
RT
RA
YA
L

OF
MA
RI
NE

AC
TI
VI
TI
ES

IN
SE
AS
IA

20
DE
CE
MB
ER

-
26

DE
CE
MB
ER

19
68

re
ct

or Mu
se

um
s of

12
/9
7

Ma
ra
th
on

19
79

FM
F-
PA
C

yo
u

00
0

92
34
3 o

f

21

RE
TU
RN

TO
CL
AS
SI
FI
ED

CO
NT
RO
L

CE
NT
ER

FL
EE
T

MA
RI
NE

FO
RC
E,

PA
CI
FI
C

GR
OU

P
3

DO
WN

GR
AD

ED
AT

12
YE

AR
IN
TE
RV
AL
S 
;

SE
CR
ET

NO
T

AU
TO

MA
TI

CA
LL

Y
DE

CL
AS

SI
FI

ED
.

DO
D

DI
R

52
00

.1
0



Q 
Pi! 
H 
~ 
H 
Ul 
Ul 

~ 
U 
Pi! 
Q 

.' 

.,. 

UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS 
HEADQUARTERS. FLEET MARINE FORCE, PACIFIC 

FPO. SAN FRANCISCO 96610 

SECRET 
IN REPLY REFER TO: 

3/PHG/Wjp 
() ,. L .. :'.~ 

10 Jan 1969 

SECRET - UNCLASSIFIED when basic material is removed 

From: Commanding General, Fleet Marine Force, Pacific 
To: Distribution List 

Subj: Fleet Marine Force, Pacific Statistical Report, 
20 December - 26 December 1968 (U) 

1. (U) This report is a statistical portrayal of Marine 
activities in Southeast Asia and is forwarded for your 
information and retention. 

2. (U) This report is classified SECRET and shall be safe­
guarded in accordance with the Security Manual for Classi­
fied Information. 

Distribution: 
LIST I; A(l, 2, 3, 4, 8, 16, 25, 28, 31, 61, 1 copy each), 

B(3), C(3), D(3), F(l), G(l) 
LIST VII; A(AO~H, AA, AX, AAP, 1 copy each), 1(1) 

SECRET 
SECRET 

Q 
Pi! 
H 
~ 
H 
Ul 
Ul 

~ 
U 
Pi! 
Q 

SE
CR
ET

UN
IT
ED

ST
AT
ES

MA
RI
NE

CO
RP
S

HE
AD
QU
AR
TE
RS

FL
EE
T
MA
RI
NE

FO
RC
E,

PA
CI
FI
C

IN
RE

PL
Y
RE

FE
R

TO
:

FP
O,

SA
N
FR
AN
CI
SC
O

96
61
0

3/
PH
G/
wj
p

0
10

Ja
n

19
69

SE
CR
ET

-
UN
CL
AS
SI
FI
ED

wh
en

ba
si
c

ma
te
ri
al

is
re
mo
ve
d

Fr
om
:

Co
mm
an
di
ng

Ge
ne
ra
l,

Fl
ee
t

Ma
ri
ne

Fo
rc
e,

Pa
ci
fi
c

Di
st
ri
bu
ti
on

Li
st

To
:

Su
bj
:

Fl
ee
t

Ma
ri
ne

Fo
rc
e,

Pa
ci
fi
c

St
at
is
ti
ca
l

Re
po
rt
,

20
De
ce
mb
er

-
26

De
ce
mb
er

19
68

(U
)

l.
(U
)

Th
is

re
po
rt

is
a

st
at
is
ti
ca
l

po
rt
ra
ya
l

of
Ma
ri
ne

ac
ti
vi
ti
es

in
So
ut
he
as
t

As
ia

an
d

is
fo
rw
ar
de
d

fo
r

yo
ur

in
fo
rm
at
io
n

an
d

re
te
nt
io
n.

2.
(U
)

Th
is

re
po
rt

is
cl
as
si
fi
ed

SE
CR
ET

an
d

sh
al
l

be
sa
fe
-

gu
ar
de
d

in
ac
co
rd
an
ce

wi
th

th
e

Se
cu
ri
ty

Ma
nu
al

fo
r

Cl
as
si
-

fi
ed

In
fo
rm
at
io
n.

ho
me
wo
rk

W.
P.

BR
OW
N

By
di
re
ct
io
n

Di
st
ri
bu
ti
on
:

LI
ST

I;
A
(1
,

2,
3,

4,
8,

16
,

25
,

28
,

31
,

61
,

l
co
py

ea
ch
),

B(
3)
,

c(
3)
,

D(
3)
,

F
(1
),

G(
1)

LI
ST

VI
I;

A (
AO
3H
,

AA
,

AX
,

AA
P,

l
co
py

ea
ch
),

I(
1)

SE
CR
ET

SE
CR
ET



0 
t>=:! 
() 
t""I 
~ 
m 
m 
H 
t:I:j 
H 
t>=:! 
0 

UNCLASSIFIED ~~BLf OF CONTENTS 
--.---.----~ 

Iii ,,' 

'" 
'f,,,j,) 

tof' 

REPORT 

1. CASUALTY DATA/AVERAGE PERSONNEL STRENGTH 
2. CIVIC ACTION CONTACTS 
3. CIVIC ACTION ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
4. MEDICAL SUMMARY - ORGANIC 
5. MEDICAL SUMMARY - NON-ORGANIC 
6. INTELLIGENCE DATA - ENEMY ACTIVITY BY ANNULUS SECTOR 
1. INTELLIGENCE DATA CONfiRMED AND ENEMY GROUND ORDER OF BATTLE 
B. TRANSPORT AIRCRAfT /KC-130/UTILIZATION 
9. LOGISTIC DATA 
10. EMBARKATION DATA 

11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
I,). 

16. 
17. 

SOUTH VIETNAM SORTIE SUMMARY 
OUT OF COUNTRY SUMMARY 
FIXEO WING t HELICOPTER COMBAT LOSS AND DAMAGE 
UTILIZATION SUMMARY 
SLF OPERATIONS 

ARTILLERY OPERATIONS 
SUMMARY OF INFANTRY ACTIONS 

AIR OPERATIONS 

GROUND OPERATIONS 

lB. OPERATIONS INCLUDING BASE DEFENCE COMMAND 
19. 
2G. 

SUMMARY OF RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION 
RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION ACTION AND 
RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION ACTIONS BY 
fIRE TEAM INFANTRY ACTIONS 

CASUALTIES RESULTING FROM RECONNAISANCF ACTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 
ANNULUS SECTOR 

21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
2B. 
29. 
10. 
31. 
32. 
H. 
34. 3,. 
36. 
37. 

FIRE TEAM INFANTRY ACTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 
fIRE TEAM CASUALTY SUMMARY BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

'SQUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS 
SQUAO INFANTRY ACTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 
SQUAD CASUALTY SUMMARY BY ANNULUS SECTOR 
PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS CONTACT 
PLATOON INfANTRY ACTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 
PLATOON CASUALTY SUMMARY BY ANNULUS SECTOR 
COMPANY INFANTRY ACTIONS AND CASUALTY RESULTS BY ANNULUS SEC TOR 
SCOUT SNIPER TEAM ACTIONS 
CASUALTIES RESULTING FROM 
LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III 
LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III 
LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III 
LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III 
LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III 

NOT COMMAND DET & COMMAND DET EXP OEVICES 
MAf/SLf 
MAF/SLf 
MAF/SLF 
MAF/SLF 
MAF/SLf 

CONTINUED 
CONTINUED 
CONTINUED 
CONTINUED 

UNCLASSIFIED 

, 
UNCLASSIFIED

TABLE
OF

CONTENTS

REPORT

PAGE

1.
CASUALTY

DATA/AVERAGE
PERSONNEL

STRENGTH
2.

CIVIC
ACTION

CONTACTS
3.

CIVIC
ACTION

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
4.

MEDICAL
SUMMARY

-
ORGANIC

5.
MEDICAL

SUMMARY
-

NON-ORGANIC
6.

INTELLIGENCE
DATA

-
ENEMY

ACTIVITY
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

7.
INTELLIGENCE

DATA
CONFIRMED

AND
ENEMY

GROUND
ORDER

OF
BATTLE

8.
TRANSPORT

AIRCRAFT
/KC-130/UTILIZATION

9.
LOGISTIC

DATA
10.

EMBARKATION
DATA

AIR
OPERATIONS

11.
SOUTH

VIETNAM
SORTIE

SUMMARY
12.

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SUMMARY

13.
FIXED

WING
E

HELICOPTER
COMBAT

LOSS
AND

DAMAGE
14.

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

15.
SLF

OPERATIONS

GROUND
OPERATIONS

16.
ARTILLERY

OPERATIONS
17.

SUMMARY
OF

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

DECLARATION

18.
SUMMARY

OF
RECONNAISSANCE

BATTALION
OPERATIONS

INCLUDING
BASE

DEFENCE
COMMAND

19.
RECONNAISSANCE

BATTALION
ACTION

AND
CASUALTIES

RESULTING
FROM

RECONNAISANCE
ACTIONS

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
20.

RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

21.
FIRE

TEAM
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
22.

FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
23.

FIRE
TEAM

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
24.

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
25.

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

26.
SQUAD

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
27.

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
CONTACT

28.
PLATOON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
29.

PLATOON
CASUALTY

SUMMARY
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

30.
COMPANY

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

AND
CASUALTY

RESULTS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

31.
SCOUT

SNIPER
TEAM

ACTIONS
32.

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
NOT

COMMAND
DET

E
COMMAND

DET
EXP

DEVICES
33.

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
34.

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
CONTINUED

35.
LARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

III
MAF/SLF

CONTINUED
36.

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
CONTINUED

37.
LARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

III
MAF/SLF

CONTINUED

UNCLASSIFIED



SECRE.T 
1I1 I'IAF CA:>UALTY OIlTA fll~ k£lK OF 20 THRU 26 DfC 1968 

MARl NE HOSTILE ANO NON HOSTILE CASUALTHS 

QUANG TRI THU~ THIEN QUANG NAM QUANG TIN OUANG NGA I OTHeR 
HOSTILE Ae T 10'1 OFF E:Nl TOll OFF EPIl TUTl OFF [Nl TrITL' OFF ENL TOTL OFF ENl TDll OFf L: ~L TGlL 
KIA 2 18 20 7 7 1 1 2 
liIIA-MEO EI/ ... C 
WIA-NON MED EVAC 1 3() 31 , 4 8 IHO 188 CJ 9 2 2 
MIA Z 2 

TUTAL 1 3( 31 3 4 10 19A 208 16 16 .3 .3 <- 2 4 

~ 

NON HOSTILE ACTION OFF ENl TOll OFF ENL TOll OFF [NL Ton OFF ENl TOll Off ENL Ton OFF ":~L Ton 
INJURIES/SICK 4 4 1 1 ] 142 145 

\.: DEHHS 1 7 7 1 
TOTAL 1 11 II ! 3 142 ! 45 

TOTAL HOSTILE CASUAL TIES OFF 14 ENL 252 GRANO TOTAL 260 
TOTAL NON HOSTILE CASUALTIES OFF 3 ENL 156 GRANO TOTAL 159 

NAVY HOSTILE AND NON HOSTILE CASUALTIES 

QUANG TRI THUll THIEN QUANG NAM QUANG TIN QUANG NGAI OTII[R 
t::I HOS TILE ACT lor. OFF ENL TOTL OFF [NL TOTl OFF ENL TOll OFF f:Nl TOn OFF ENl TOTL OFF f"L Ton t::I 
t>=:I Kill 2 2 t>=:I 
() WIA-MEG E\I/IC () 
t"I WIll-NON HEO EVIIC 4 4 :; ., 1 t"I 
~ Mill ~ 
Ul TOTAL 4 4 7 7 1 1 Ul 
Ul Ul 
H H 
t:I:j t:I:j 
H NON HOSTILE ACTIO~ OFF ENL TOll OFF ENL TOTL OFF f'llL TOTL OFF ENL TOll OFF ENl TOTL OFF E:"IL Ton H 
t>=:I INJURIES/SICK 2 6 ~ t>=:I 
t::I [)EATHS t::I TUTAl 2 6 P 

TOTAL HOST I LE C.Il.SUAlTIES OFF ENL 12 GRAND TOUL 12 
TOTAL /1101'1 Hll!>. TILE: CASUALTIES OFF 2 ENL 6 GRAND TOTAL 8 

~ .. 

t'~' 
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SECRET 
• III "'AF CASUALTY DIITA FOR \j£EK OF 20 THRU 26 OfC 1968 

MAR I NE HOS TJ LE 11/110 NON H(!STlLE CIISUI\LTI~S 

QUANG TRI THU~ THIEN QUANG NAl-1 QUANG TIN QUANG NGIII OnWR 
HOSTILE AC TJ O~l OFF [NL TOTL OFF ENL TOrL OFF FNL TllfL- OFF ENL TOfL OFF ENL TOll OFF L ;,L TilTL 
KIA 2 18 20 7 7 1 1 2 2 
",1i\:"'MEO EV~C 
"'lA-NON MEO EVAC 3iJ 31 "3 4 8 tHO 188 q 9 2 2 
MIA 2 2 

TOTAL 1 3( 31 3 4 10 t9fl 208 16 16 "3 .3 2 2 4 

~ 

iliON HOSTILE ACTION OFF fNL TOTL OFF ENL TOll OFF ENl TOfl OFF ENL TOTl OFF ENL Ton OFF '::.~L Ton 
INJURIES/SICK 4 4 1 1 3 142 145 

tti DEHHS 1 7 7 1 
TOTAL 1 11 11 1 3 142 145 

TOTAL HOSTILE CASU~LTIE$ OFF 14 ENL 252 GRANO TOrAl 26b 
TOTIIL NON HOSTILE CASUALTIES OFF 3 FNl 156 GRANO TnTIlL 159 

NAVY HOS TI LE AND NON HOSTILE CASUALTIES 

OU.I\IIjG TRI THUA THIEN QUANG 111M QUANG TIN QUIING NGAI OTHER 
t::I HOS TILE ACTION OFF t:NL fOTL OFF [Nl TOTL OFF ENl TOll OFF ENl TOll OFF ENl TOfL OFF fNl TOTL t::I 
t>=:I KIll 2 2 t>=:I 
() "'IA-MEO EVIIC () 
t"I WI A-NON MED EVAe 4 4 ~ '5 t"I 
~ MIA ~ 
Ul TCTAl 4 4 7 7 1 1 Ul 
Ul Ul 
H H 
t:I:j t:I:j 
H /liON HOSTILf ACTIO~ OFF ENL TOTL OFF ENl TOTl OFF f'JL Ton OFF ENl TOll OFF ENl TOfL OFF tNl TOll H 
t>=:I INJURIES/S ICK 2 6 8 t>=:I 
t::I [)EATHS t::I TLJIAl 2 " 11 

IOTAL HOSTILE CASU~L TIES OFF ENL 12 GRIIND TOTAL 12 
TOTAL NON HLl~ Tl ll: CASUALTIES OFF 2 ENL 6 GRANO TOrAl 8 

.. 
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SECRET 
III MAF AV"RAGE PERSON~El STRENGTH DATA FUR 20 THRll Zb [lEC 1'168 

TACT MIIR INt: CORPS NAVY (; r'~~R TflTlIl 
AREA OFF tNl lUll OfF ENl TUlL t1ff E,"l TUTl ClFF fNL HnH 

OONG Ha 5'13 11 759 11352 38 242 280 299 41()2 4401 93J 16103 1703 > 

PhU BAI K6 2783 31)89 H 63 71 2,·:')8 1'1647 2.70'i 2312 22493 <'4li65 

OA"'/lI\I;> 300e, 43572 46572 259 1781 2J4ll 243 1917. 2160 3':>01 47270 5077.' 

CHtJ lAI 461 4992 :>453 21 99 120 15b7 IH60 l'H21 2049 22651 2470': 

OTHER !'t32 11215 12C<t1 l31 811 942 630 '1472 10102 1593 21498 23091 

!;i TOTAL 5192 74321 7'l513 457 2996 3453 4H7 52698 51495 10446 130015 J 40461 

t::J t::J 
t>=:l t>=:l 
() PAGE 1A () 
t""I t""I 
~ ~ 
Ul Ul 
Ul Ul 
H H 
t:I:j t:I:j 
H H 
t>=:l t>=:l 
t::J t::J 
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CQNFIDENTIAL 
III MAf CIVIC IICTIO"l fOR WEEK Of 20 THRIJ 26 l1fC lq6~ 

CIYIC IIC 110"1 CllN r ~C TS 

NNE ENE ESf SSE ssw WS~ WNW NNW 
1'1 S T C:JN- CON- CaN- CON- CON- CaN- CON- CaN- TUTAL 

Ai< EA :00~M TACT TAC T TACT TIICT TIICT UCT TIICT TACT CNTCT 

DOI'lG HII OO-It: 1 2 2 6 
r. 10-15 2 15 2 2(0 

NO 1 S-3\.. 1 8 2 11 
VILL 30-45 

14 45-

t .. 
TOTAL 4 2 25 2 2 2 H 

PHU BAI 00-10 11 22 16 1 ~(, 

10-15 !4 1 21 11 41 
NO 15-30 17 9 31 2q 85 

VILL 30-45 11 1 12 
11 45- 4 2 3 9 

TOTAL 11 32 36 q 11 50 209 

OAN~NG 00-10 35 " 4 12 4 b 54 27 1"0 
t::I 10-15 3 4 1 34 48 t::I 
t>=:I NO 15-3C 2 9 12 t>=:I 
() VILL 30-45 2 4 (, () 
t"I 1,)2 45- 2 2 3 1 t"I 
~ TOTAL 35 8 4 21 23 13 91 28 223 ~ 
Ul Ul 
Ul Ul 
H CHU LAl 0O-le 4 12 2 18 H 
t:I:j 10-15 5 2 1 8 t:I:j 
H NO 15-30 1 b 9 H 
t>=:I VILL 30-45 1 t>=:I 
t::I 63 45- 2 1 17 21 t::I 

TOTAL 2 2 23 b 19 4 57 
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CONFIDENTIAL
III

MAF
CIVIC

ACTION
FOR

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1964

CIVIC
ACTION

CONTACTS

SSW
SSE

ESE
ENE

NNE
WSW

WNW
NNW

TOTAL
CON-

CON-
CON-

CON-
CON-

DIST
CON-

CON-
CON-
TACT

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

CNTCT
TACI

1000M
TACT

TACT
AREA

00-10
1

1
DONG

HA
2

6
2

2
20

2
10-15

15
1

15-30
2

11
1

NO
8

30-45
VILL

45-
14

2
2

TOTAL
37

25
2

4
2

7
PHU

BAI
16

00-10
56

11
22

47
21

11
10-15

1
14

31
8

15-30
17

29
NO

85
11

1
30-45

12
VILL

45-
2

11
3

9
4

71
TOTAL

9
50

11
32

209
36

/
12

54
00-10

4
35

150
DANANG

27
6

8
4

P
E
R
M
I
S
S
I
O
N

7
10-15

3
48

4
34

15-30
NO

12
1

9
2

30-45
4

2
VILL

6
45-

2
102

2
3

7
TOTAL

13
23

21
91

223
35

4
28

8

CHU
LAI

00-10
12

18
4

2
10-15

5
1

2
8

15-30
1

6
NO

9
1

1

30-45
VILL

1
1

45-
1

17
21

63
2

1

2
19

TOTAL
1

57
23

2
6

4
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CONFIDENTIAL 
C I V IC 4CTlON ACCOMPLlSHfO .. OR THF WEEK {If n THRIl 2/-, OFC 19bH 

A. MEDICAL T~EAIMENT 

MEOIC~ oENTL EVACUATIUNS H/CP 
ARl-1\ TREAI!' THEAT /lUUI I CHILO Ot'FR 

DUNG HA 
t>HU till I 
OA''iIlNG 
CHU LIII 
DUC PHD 

TOT ~L 

AREA 

DlING HI 
PHU 1\1\1 
DANING 
CHU LAI 
OUC PHC 

TOTAL 

AREI'. 

DONG HA 
PHU EAI 
OI\NANG 
GHU LAI 
DUG PHD 

TOTAL 

5,,~~ 

?l116 
16315 
12B~9 

13(,4 
57549 

FOO[, 
DIST 

7000 
5150 

15633 
2052 

19520 
49355 

C. 

294 
lt~ 
250 

1 

661 

NUMBR 
fED 

14000 
10300 
31266 

4104 
39040 
98710 

12 
16 
70 
14 

112 

CLOTH 
ING 

30 
353 

5825 
1135 

734l 

2 
6 

\6 
14 

38 

R. DISTRlnUTIUN OF CDMMCDITIES 

SOAP 

303 
1116 
1352 

435 

3206 

HEALTH AND SANITATION 
(MUNI "lED 
ZATNS TRNG 

21 15 
50 82 

664 56 
4 
4 

741 11.1 

E. VOL GONTRB IN US DOL IN SUPRT Of 
INST 

F. 

-POUNDS UNLtSS OTHERWIS~ SPtCIFIED-
85M MOW PE KITS WWK TXT SE_ MSV CIIRE 
KIT KIT KIT S(L/REf KIT KIT KIT KIT KIT 

100 
895 

6 

1001 

O. EDUCATIONAL EFFORTS 
ENGLlSH NO REC 

CLASS IITT vac TRNG 

20 208 
104 524 
216 3641 

82 4"9 

428 4822 

6 

19 

25 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMPLETED 
fMY BLO CUL GRO 

AREA HaSP ORPHNG RELGS SCHL HlOIV flTHER BRG REL VRT OSP DWL HSo FNC HSP PRJ LBY 

DUNG HII 
PHU BAI 40 
DANAr~G 490 4~ 15 60 153 
CHU LAI 50 14,-; 160 
DUC PHD 

TOUL 490 139 15 200 343 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMPLETED -CUNTI~UED-
MKT PLII PLA RDS SCHOOLS PRLC ~I\C' 

ARtA PLC ORP GRD EOI' MIL BLD CR SHW HEAD WELL DAM 

DONG HA 
PHU B ... I 
DANM~G 

CHU LAI 
OUC PHD 

TOTAL 

I' ~Gl J 

1 
4 
1 2 

6 2 2 

MISC 
DIKE OTHR 

3 
4 

1 
8 

R 
1 
3 2 

12 2 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
CIVIC

ACTION
ACCOMPLISHED

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DFC

1968

A.
MEDICAL

TREATMENT
DENTL

MEDICA
H/C P

EVACUATIONS
TREATM

TREAT
OPER

ADULT
CHILD

ARta

5955
294

2
12

DONG
HA

110
21116

16
PHU

RAI
6

250
16325

70
16

DANANG
7

12889
14

CHU
LAI

14
1364

DUC
PHO

57549
112

661
TOTAL

38

-POUNDS
UNLESS

OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED-

R.
DISTRIRUTION

OF
COMMODITIES

TXT
MSV

CARE
SEW

PE
KITS

NUMBR
CLOTH

MDW
BSM

FOOD
WWK

KIT
S
(L/REF

KIT
KIT

KIT
KIT

KIT
DIST

FED
SOAP

KIT
KIT

AREA
ING

7000
DONG

HA
303

14000
30

5150
100

PHU
RAI

10300
353

1116
15633

895
31266

1352
DANANG

5825
2052

CHU
LAI

4104
1135

435
6

19520
DUC

PHC
39040

49355
98710

7343
1001

TOTAL
3206

C.
HEALTH

AND
SANITATION

D.
EDUCATIONAL

EFFORTS
ENGLISH

NO
REC

MED
IMUNI

CLASS
ATT

ZAINS
TRNG

VOC
TRNG

AREA

15
26

208
27

DONG
HA

6
524

82
104

50
PHU

BAI
216

3641
19

DANANG
664

56
CHU

LAI
82

4
449

DUC
PHO

4
25

428
4822

161
741

TOTAL

F.
CONSTRUCTION

PROJECTS
COMPLETED

E.
VOL

CONTRB
IN

US
DOL

IN
SUPRT

OF
INST

BLD
GRD

CUL
FMY

INDIV
HOSP

OTHER
DSP

ORPHNG
VRT

SCHL
REL

RELGS
BRG

DWL
FNC

HSP
AREA

PRJ
HSD

LBY

DONG
HA

1
1

40
4

PHU
BAI

3
8

490
183

15
49

1
60

DANANG
2

1
1

4
160

50
2

140
CHU

LAI
3

DUC
PHO

1

490
343

12
15

200
2

2
2

139
TOTAL

8
6

CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

COMPLETED
-CONTINUED-

FAC
PBLC

SCHOOLS
PLA

PLA
MISC

RDS
MKT
PLC

ORP
GRD

EQP
MIL

BLD
CR

SHW
HEAD

WELL
DAM

DIKE
OTHR

AREA

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
CHU

LAI
DUC

PHO
TOTAL
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CONFIDENTIAL 
"'tOICAl SUM"'AIlY FOR THI: IIIEEK Of 20 THRU 26 DEC 191,11 

III "'AF ORGANIC "'EOICAl FACILITIES 

Nfl. oWG Aye; UIRECT ADMISSIONS 01 EI) I !II REMAINING PINTS BLOOD 
HOSP H05P NI( NR ADMISSIONS F!{OM TR<\NS TRANSFERS LYIICUIITED HOSPITAL RET TO DUTY IN HOSPITAL EXPE!IIOED 

81:0S PAT OilS RlL Nlll DIS !'Ill NBL DIS BTl Nlll DI.S "Tl NSL DIS IHl N!1l lJlS flTL NRl DIS BTl /IISL DIS WHOLE FRUlE'" 
DONG HII I') 

USMC 2 4 3 3 2 12 
USN 3 2 1 2 1 

c .. OHltR 
PHU SAl 

USMC 
USN 
OTt1ER . , OIlNANG 340 ,!, 

USMC 168 19 41 31 79 3 1 4 3 s 15 8 14 16 13 65 31 ,45 86 182 
, USN 11 3't 1 3 3 1 1 2 2 1 3 6 

OTHER 8 10 14 4 4 6 2 4 3 2 6 2 
CHU lAI 

USMC 
llSN 
OTHER 

'I ST 
HOSP CO 

USMC 
0 USN 0 
t>=:I OTHER t>=:I 
() OTHER 225 () 
t"I USMC 61 5 13 15 87 6 5 32 5 2 7 3 35 2 8' 13 80 t"I 
~ USN 5 1 2 6 2 1 3 7 ~ 
Ul OTHER 6 b 5 8 13 4 1 2 3 2 1 10 Ul 
Ul 
H TOTAL 58,) 264 5 76 62 196 3 1 4 21 8 39 25 11 25 2 17 21 113 48 67 1S5 274 

Ul 
H 

t:I:j t:I:j 
H H 
t>=:I AVERAGE NR OAS - IIVERAGE PERIOD OF HOSPITIlIlATION FOR PATIENTS OISCHAHGED OR MOVED OUR illiG THE WHK. t>=:I 
0 TRANSfERS - PATIENTS TRANSfEREO WITHIN III "'AF OR lOCAL NON-ORGANIC MEDICAL fACIlIT IES. 0 

EVIICUATED - PATIENTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF COUNTRY. 

TOT AL NUMflER OF PATIENTS REMAINING IN ALL t.BOVE ORGA~IC FACILl TIES IH END OF PERIOD BY PATIENTS SERVICE BY HOSPITAL. 

USN USJoIC US,. USAF OTHER TOTAL 
H[)SP IT AL OFF ENl Off ENl OfF ENL OFf ENl OfF ENL OFF ENl 

; .... DONG HA 3 2 5 
PHU BAI 
DIl .... ANG 1 9 4 164 R ') 181 
CHU llli 
1ST HOSP CO 

..ff' OTHER 7 1 62 11 6 lOb 

TOTAL 1 19 5 248 11 14 b 2'12 

P~G[ 4 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
MEDICAL

SUMMARY
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1968

III
MAF

ORGANIC
MEDICAL

FACILITIES

REMAINING
PINTS

BLOOD
DIED

IN
NR

AVG
AVG

DIRECT
ADMISSIONS

RET
TO

DUTY
IN

HOSPITAL
EXPENDED

LVACUATED
HOSPITAL

HOSP
NR

TRANSFERS
ADMISSIONS

FROM
TRANS

NR
HOSP

WHOLE
FROZEN

8TL
NBL

DIS
BIL

NRL
DIS

ATL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NRL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DISS
BEDS

PAT
DAS

RTL
NRL

DIS
BIL

NBL
DIS

15
DONG

HA
12

2
1

3
2

1
USMC

3
4

2
1

2
3

1
USN
OTHER

(
PHU

BAI
USMC
USN
OTHER

340
DANANG

15
1

37
14

13
79

45
65

16
168

8
1

31
1

5
182

19
1

41
86

3
4

3
USMC

1
2

1
2

1
1

11
3

34
3

3
USN

6
1

6
2

4
3

2
2

8
OTHER

14
10

4
6

4
CHU

LAI
USMC
USN
OTHER

1ST
HOSP

CO
USMC
USN

REQUIREMENT
DESCRIPTION

OTHER
225

OTHER
7

1
5

32
35

2
8

73
2

15
87

5
3

80
5

61
13

USMC
6

7
7

5
1

2
3

2
USN

6
7

1
1

2
13

10
6

3
5

8
4

OTHER
6

2

25
274

2
17

21
113

67
185

11
1

48
25

1
76

21
62

39
8

4
196

5
264

3
580

TOTALAVERAGE
NR

DAS
-

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITILIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOVED
DURING

THE
WEEK.

TRANSFERS
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERED

WITHIN
III

MAF
OR

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES.

EVACUATED
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

COUNTRY.

TOTAL
NUMBER

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
ABOVE

ORGANIC
FACILITIES

AT
END

OF
PERIOD

BY
PATIENTS

SERVICE
BY

HOSPITAL.

TOTAL
OTHER

USAF
USMC

USA
USN

OFF
OFF

ENU
OFF

ENL
OFF

OFF
OFF

ENL
ENL

ENL
HOSPITAL

ENL

5
2

DONG
HA

3
PHU

BAI
181

8
5

4
164

DANANG
1

9
CHU

LAI
1ST

HOSP
CO

106
1

11
82

6
1

7
OTHER

292
5

248
14

19
11

6
TOTAL

1

PAGE
4
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CONFIDENTIAL 
I4toDICAL SUMMAII.Y FUR (HI: WEEK Of 20 THRU 2b GEe t'96f1 

.II t MAF DRG~NIC "IEOICAL F~CILITlES 

N;:{ ~VG AVG UIRECT ~DM(SS[QNS DIEI) l'l R(MAINING PINTS BLOOD 
HOSP HOSP Nil. NR ADMISSIONS FROM TRM~S rRA~SFERS lVACUllrED HospIrAL RET TO DUTY IN HOSP !TAL E)(Pl'lOEO 

BEOS PH OilS IHL NRL DIS All NBL .DtS BTl NBL DIS I'll !,SL DIS fI fL""L uIS BTL NRL O[S BTL NElL DIS WHOLE FRUZE'l 
DONG HII 15 

USMC 2 " 1 .3 3 2 12 
USN j 2 1 2 1 

(e 
onl~R 

PHU B.AI 
USMC 
USN 
OT~ER 

i •. OANANG 340 
USMC 168 19 41 31 19 3 4 3 5 IS 8 14 1 16 13 65 31 45 86 182 
USN 11 34 1 3 .3 1 1 2 2 1 3 6 
OTHER 8 ·10 14 4 4 6 2 4 3 2 6 2 

CHU LAI 
USMC 
USN 
OTHER 

1ST 
HOSP CO 

USMC 
t::J USN t::J 
t>=:l OTHER t>=:l 
() OTHER 225 () 
t""I USMC bl 5 13 15 81 I> 5 32 5 2 7 3 35 2 8 13 BO t""I 
~ USN 5 1 2 6 2 1 3 7 ~ 
Ul OTHER 6 6 '5 8 13 4 1 1 2 ·3 2 1 10 Ul 
Ul , Ul 
H TOTAL 580 264 5 76 62 196 3 4 21 8 39 25 11 l5 2 17 21 113 48 67 185 214 H 
t:I:j t:I:j 
H H 
t>=:l AVERAGE ~R DAS - AVERAGE PERIOD OF HOSPITIlllATION FOR PATIENTS DISCHARGED OR MOVED DURING THE WEI:K. t>=:l 
t::J TRANSFERS - PATIENJS TRANSFERED WITHIN 111 M~F OR lOCAL NON-ORGANIC MEDICAL FACILITIES. t::J 

EVACUATED - PATIENTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF COUNTRY. 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PATlENJS REMAINING IN All ABOVE ORGANIC FACILITIES liT END OF PeRIOD BY PATIENTS SERVICE BY HOSPITAL. 

USN US,"C USA USAF OTHER TOTAL 
HUSP I TAL OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENl Off t:NL 

i- DONG HA 3 2 'i 
PHU BAI 
DA!\I~NG q 4 164 R 5 181 
CHU LAI 
1ST HOSP CO '. OTHER 1 €2 11 6 1.)6 

TOTAL 1 19 5 248 11 14 6 292 

PAG[ 4 
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CONFIDENTIAL
MEDICAL

SUMMARY
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1968

III
MAF

ORGANIC
MEDICAL

FACILITIES

REMAINING
PINTS

BLOOD
DIED

IN
ADMISSIONS

DIRECT
NR

AVG
AVG

RET
TO

DUTY
IN

HOSPITAL
EXPENDED

HOSPITAL
EVACUATED

FROM
TRANS

TRANSFERS
ADMISSIONS

HOSP
NR

NR
HOSP

WHOLE
FROZEN

BTL
NRL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BIL
NBL

DIS
FTL

NBL
DIS

BIL
NBL

DIS
BEDS

PAT
DAS

RTL
NAL

DIS
BIL

NBL
DIS

15
DONG

HA
2

1
12

3
1

2
3

USMC
4

1
2

!
2

USN
3

OTHER
PHU

BAI
USMC
USN
OTHER

340
DANANG

37
16

1
182

14
13

65
86

1
45

15
5

1
8

168
31

41
79

19
3

1
3

USMC
4

1
2

2
1

1
1

11
6

3
34

3
USN

3
2

1
6

4
14

3
2

2
10

8
4

OTHER
6

4
CHU

LAI
USMC
USN
OTHER

1ST
HOSP

CO
USMC
USN

DESCRIPTION

OTHER
225

OTHER
7

1
15

5
3

35
73

80
2

2
5

13
5

32
87

8
USMC

61
6

7
7

5
3

2
2

1
USN

6
10

7
1

2
3.

5
1

2
8

13
OTHER

4
6

6

274
17

1
67

185
25

21
113

11
48

2
5

25
39

76
62

196
21

1
3

8
264

580
4

TOTALAVERAGE
NR

DAS
-

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITILIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOVED
DURING

THE
WEEK.

TRANSFERS
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERED

WITHIN
111

MAF
OR

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES.

EVACUATED
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

COUNTRY.

TOTAL
NUMBER

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
ABOVE

ORGANIC
FACILITIES

AT
END

OF
PERIOD

BY
PATIENTS

SERVICE
BY

HOSPITAL.

TOTAL
OTHER

USA
USMC

US AF
USN

OFF
OFF

ENL
OFF

OFF
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
ENL

ENL
ENL

HUSPITAL

5
DONG

HA
3

2
PHU

BAI
5

181
8

DANANG
164

9
4

CHU
LAI

1ST
HOSP

CO
106

1
11

1
7

82
OTHER

6

5
248

292
14

11
6

19
TOTAL

1
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CONFIDENTIAL 
MtOICAL SUMMARY fGR THE WH~. CF 20 THRU 26 Of(. 196M CONTO 

III I':AF LOCAL NON-Ll RG AN I C "EDICAL FACILITIES 

NR AVe !lVG [)I Rl'C T ~OM I SS IONS OIl. [) IN REMAINING P 1''11 ; fllU[)IJ 
HDSP NR IliR Af)"ISSIO~S FROM rR,~'1S rR~N5fEKS lV~CUHtD HOSPI TlIL Ri'T TO DUTY IN HOSP IT AL I:-XPf tIDE!. 

II0SPITAL !'EDS PAT OAS tITL NlIl 015 Rll NflL OIS liTL 'lHl DIS tHL Ntll fJ I S flfL NAL DIS fHL N8L DIS ''of L iii'lL DIS WHOLE f ",ul~:~ 
NSA 60;: 
DANANG 

USMC 1"10 7 46 j2 104 2. 3 6 4 /; 24 I') loll Z 19 15 53 64 22 102 303 
USN 31 1 2 13 23 1 ~ 2 5 7 2 4 9 3 1 'io 19 ,. OTHER lOS 6 ·~o 12 21 1 1 26 2 13 e 1 2 1:; ., 1 3 12 44 II 43 

USS 56J 
Rt:POSE 

I~< USfoOC 166 20 2 8 24 3 4 9 1> 12 5 7 24 2Z 22 109 92 
lISN 22 12 6 1 1 2 6 3 1 15 
OTHt:R 10 11 14 9 12 7 3 5 3 1 13 24 12 32 

USS 560 
SANCTUARY 

USMC 117 11 11 1 14 15 3 18 13 1 41 39 9 98 19 
USN 23 15 2 I 11 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 1 21 
OTHER 118 11 3 6 18 3 '; 2 9 2 7 2 3 fl 19 32 14 61 

12TH USAF 
t::I USMC 46 24 5 3 2 6 4 32 13 6 t::I 
t>=:I usr~ 1 8 1 t>=:I 
() () 
t"I 6TH CONV t"I 
~ CLNTER ~ 
Ul USMC 20 36 1 11 1 2 25 Ul 
Ul USN 2 1 2 Ul 
H H 
t:I:j OTHER t:I:j 
H USMC H 
t>=:I USN t>=:I 
t::I OTHER t::I 

TOUL 1720 971 12 116 92 239 15 16 22 43 14 22 n 36 99 8 5 1 55 ,0 188 21>6 121 533 474 

AVERAGE NR OAS - .\vi:RAGE PERIOD OF HOSPITILllATION FOR PATIENTS DISCHARGED OR MOVED DURING THE WEEK. 
TRANSFERS - PATIENTS TRANSFERRED wITHIN II I MIIF OR LOCAL NON-ORGANIC MEDICAL FAC ILl TIES. 
tVACUATED - PA.TlENTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF COUNTRY. 

TlJT AL NUMHER OF PATIE~TS REMAINING IN ABUVE NON-ORGANIC FACILITI~S AT END OF PERIOD BY PATIENTS SERVICE BY HOSPITAL 
,-

USN USMC USA USAF OTHER TOTAL 
HOSPIT ilL OFF EIIIL OFF [Nl OFF ENL Off [NL OFF tNL OFF ENL 
"IS II DA'IIANG 3 34 5 183 5 93 B 315 
USS REPOSE 2 11 5 148 2"l 38 J:, 232 

~. U~S SANCTUARY 24 2 144 33 7 1 65 4 213 
llTH USAF HOSP 1 2 49 2 ')0 
6TH CONI/ CENTER 2 26 28 
OTHER 

TOTAL 5 79 14 5')0 Z 67 7 l'lb ?2 tJ9!l 

Gi{AND TOTAL UF PATIENTS REMAINING IN ALL MEDICAL FAe [LITltS. 
USN US""C USA USAF OTHfR TUHl 

nfF ENl OFF Elljl OFF t"4l OFF I::Nl OFf ern JFF i::'JL 
6 'H 1'l 718 2 78 r 1 2H lB ll<J': 

p 11'; [ ., CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
MEDICAL

SUMMARY
FOR

THE
WEEK

CF
20

THRU
26

DFC
1968

CONTD

III
MAF

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

DIRECT
ADMI

ISSIONS
PINIS

BLOOD
AVG

AVG
REMAINING

DILD
IN

NR
ADMISSIONS

HOSP
NR

RUT
TO

DUTY
TRANSFERS

EVACUATED
NR

HOSPITAL
FROM

TRANS
EXPENDED

IN
HOSPITAL

HOSPITAL
BEDS

PAT
DAS

BTL
NBL

DIS
ATL

NRL
DIS

8TL
NRL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BIL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NRL
DIS

RTL
NBL

DIS
WHOLE

FROZEN
NSA

600
DANANG

7
15

USMC
190

22
102

32
104

15
46

19
53

24
3

48
3

4
2.

2
64

6
303

6
7

USN
5

31
2

19
13

7
23

1
15

2
2

4
2

9
3

to
OTHER

12
27

6
5

3
2

26
13

105
1

43
1

1
2

11
30

12
S

1
1

3
44

USS
560

REPOSE
USMC

20
12

2
24

5
166

1
7

8
24

22
109

9
22

92
3

4
6

USN
1

15
22

1
I

12
6

6
3

2
14

17
OTHER

7
9

1
12

5
12

3
24

32
13

I
1

3
1

70

USS
560

SANCTUARY
17

177
15

17
1

14
18

13
USMC

7
98

3
79

9
1

41
39

L

USN
15

23
11

1
2

1
1

7
1

1
21

2
3

2
OTHER

17
5

118
2

2
18

6
3

1
14

61
9

19
2

7
3

8
3

32

12TH
USAF

MEMBERSHIP

USMC
24

46
5

2
1

1
1

13
3

6
32

6
4

USN
1

8
!

1

6TH
CONV

CENTER
25

11
1

20
36

USMC
1

2
1

1
USN

2
1

2
1

SH
OTHER

I
USMC
USN
OTHER

1720
971

12
TOTAL

116
82

5
70

15
43

239
14

16
22

1
36

99
22

55
121

533
50

8
188

474
266

AVERAGE
NR

DAS
-

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITILIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOVED
DURING

THE
WEEK.

TRANSFERS
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

WITHIN
111

MAF
OR

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES.

EVACUATED
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

COUNTRY.
TOTAL

NUMBER
OF

PATIENTS
REMAINING

IN
ABOVE

NON-ORGANIC
FACILITIES

AT
END

OF
PERIOD

BY
PATIENTS

SERVICE
BY

HOSPITAL

TOTAL
OTHER

USMC
USAF

USA
USN

OFF
OFF

OFF
OFF

OFF
ENL

HOSPITAL
ENL

OFF
ENL

ENL
ENL

ENL
NSA

DANANG
5

315
34

183
3

93
5

8
USS

REPOSE
17

5
232

148
38

2
29

S
1

USS
SANCTUARY

7
144

273
2

24
65

1
33

1
4

12TH
USAF

HOSP
2

50
49

1
2

TH
CONV

CENTER
2

28
26

OTHER
550

78
5

22
67

1
196

7
898

14
TOTAL

2

GRAND
TOTAL

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
MEDICAL

FACILITIES.
USA

OTHER
TOTAL

USAF
USN

USMC
OFF

OFF
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

OFF
ENL

ENL
ENL

ENL
78

2
28

1190
210

7
778

I
19

97
6
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CONFIDENTIAL 
i::'.-.INT€LlIG~'lCE O~T'A FOR THE WEEK OF 2C THRU 26 OfC 1968 

ENEMY O\CTIVITY BY I\NNULUS SECTOR - - DISTIINCE IN lOOG METERS 

ATTACKS HARASSMENT TERRORISM SlIflATOl;E PRUPAGAI\lDII AA F I P E 
TO\CT G 15 30 OVR 0 15 3D UVR 0 15 3G OVR c- 15 30 OVR 0 15 lJ QV;( 0 1~ 1~' IJI/P 
AREA TO TO TO TO TO TO TO m TO TU Tf) TO TO TO Tll HI Te TIJ 

IS 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 45 TUT 15 30 45 45 TOT 1') 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 45 TUT 15 )(1 4'> 45 TJl 
DONG H.I\ NO STATIS'nCS THIS PERIOf) 

PHlI Bolo I NO STATISTICS THIS PER IUD '. 
DANANl; 

NNE 
ENE 

I .. : ESE 
SSE 11 11 
SSw 8 12 2 22 
WSw 6 1 1 
WNW 1 3 1 " NNW 1 1 

TOToIoL 34 15' 2 51 
CHU LA! 

NNE 
ENE 
ESE 1 1 

t::I SSE 1 <) 10 t::I 
t>=:I SSW 4 3 ·1 t>=:I 
() WSW 1 1 3 3 6 () 
t"I WNW 2' 2 2 5 6 B t"I 
~ NNW 1 1 ~ 
Ul TOTAL 1 2 3 9 8 5 16 38 Ul 
Ul RUK NC Ul 
H NNE H 
t:I:j ENE t:I:j 
H ESE 22 22 H 
t>=:I SSE t>=:I 
t::I SSW t::I WSW 

WNW 
NNW 

TOTAL 22 22 

~ .. P"GE I> 

'. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
P

INTELLIGENCE
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
OFC

1968

ENEMY
ACTIVITY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTUR
-

DISTANCE
IN

1000
METERS

-

ATTACKS
HARASSMENT

TERRORISM
SABATOGE

PROPAGANDA
AA

FIPE
15

30
OVR

TACT
15

0
30

OVR
C

15
30

OVR
0

30
OVR

15
C

30
OVR

15
0

30
DVR

0
15

AREA
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TC
45

TOT
15

45
30

15
30

45
TOT

45
45

45
TOT

15
45

TOT
30

30
15

45
45

45
TOT

15
30

45
45

TUT
30

15
NO

STATISTICS
THIS

PERIOD
DONG

HA

NO
STATISTICS

THIS
PERIOD

PHU
BAI

DANANGNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

17
17

SSW
12

22
8

2
WSW

1
6

7
1

WNW
I

3
1

4
NNW

1
1

TOTAL
1

1
34

15
2

51
CHU

LAI
NNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

SSE
9

10
I

SSW
4

7
3

WSW
1

I
3

3
6

2
2

WNW
2

5
6

13
NNW

1
1

TOTAL
1

2
9

16
5

3
8

38
RUK

NCNNE
ENE
ESE

22
22

SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
22

22

PAGE
6
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CONFIDENTIAL 
INTElLI~ENCE O~TA FuR THE WEEK OF 
CCNFIR~EO RESULT flY TACTlCI\L AREA 

UCT 
11K':" KIA OET NO\V pwvc RET 

DUNG HA 
PliU BA I 
OIlNANG 62 13 5 
CHU l"l 164 
OTHER 204 203 2 

TOTAL 430 276 2 5 

ROK MC 115 

20 THRU 26 
IINO !-IY Tf-If 

till 
OEF Iwe 

<J 
29 

72 53 

72 91 

37 

DEC 1'lbf' 
RllKMC Rl:'eAP IlF fNEMY ACTIVI TV 

I Nfl SABOTAGE "~RKA~SMUIT 

DATA A~ SMAL f'UNJ 
cwe. GAIN HACK TE,RR ROAD RR f-\fllG OTHR PROPA FIRt A'l.MS GRt:I'J M I~H: MORT PITS (JTHR 

1 17 9 22 3 
1 2 3 17 2 7 9 3 

10 

11 2 4 34 11 29 12 3 

30 12 2 8 

PAGE 7 
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CONFIDENTIAL
INTELLIGENCE

DATA
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1968

CONFIRMED
RESULT

BY
TACTICAL

AREA
AND

BY
THE

ROKMC
RECAP

OF
ENEMY

ACTIVITY
HARRASSMENT

SABOTAGE
INTL

SMAL
AA

TACT
DATA

PUNJ
CIV

GAIN
ATACK

TERR
RR

BRIG
OTHR

PROPA
FIRE

NAV
PWVC

ARMS
MORT

GREN
ROAD

PITS
MINE

OTHR
CWC.

DET
DEF

[WC
RET

KIA
AKEA

DUNG
HA

PHU
BAI

22
DANANG

17
3

9
73

1
62

5
9

7
17

3
CHU

LAI
2

9
164

2
3

29
1

72
204

203
OTHER

10
2

1
53

12
29

11
3

34
276

2
4

TOTAL
2

72
1

91
430

5
11

2
12

ROK
MC

8
37

30
115

to
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7
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CONFIDE~TIAL 

IiiTELLIl1El~CE 

,. 

ENE\1Y GWYfND ORDER (IF FATTLE Fr'R :'HE 1VEEK ('F ;2:' - 2,; 

I CORPS CONFIRMED TOTALS 

DMZ CONFIRMED TCTALS 

CORPS/DMZ CONFIRMED TOTALS 

CORPS PROBABLE TOTALS 

CORPS POSSIBLE TOTALS 

CORPS GUERRILLA TOTALS 

CORPS/DMZ GRAND TOTALS 

I CORPS/DMZ UNIT RECAP TOTALS 

CONFIRMEO 3 DIV HQ NVA 

CONFIRMED 24 REGTL Hli NVA 
PROBABLE 3 REGTL He NVA 

CONflRIIEO 2 REGTL He IIC 

CONFIRMED 69 Bt.! NII.~ 

PROBABLE ') BN "VA 
POSSIBLE 1 BN NVA 

CONFIRMED 18 BN ve 
PROIlABLE 2 IlN ve 

CONfIRMED 1 SEP CO NVA 
PRCBA8LE 7 SEP CO 1<; VA 

CONfIRMED 29 SI:P CO ve 
PROIlABLE 1 SEP CO lie 
POSSIBLE 1 SEP CO ve 

CONFIRMED 4 CIlT SPl REGl NVA 
POSSIBLE 4 CIlT SPl REGl NY" 

CONFIRMED 26 CST SPl 6N NYA 
PROBABLE 7 CST SPl BN NYA 
POSSIBLE 8 CST SPT BN NVA 

CONFIRMED 1 caT SPT co "'VA 

CONFIRMED 5 AOMIN SPT Hli 
POSSIBLE 1 ADMIN SPT HQ 

GUERRILLA 5 GUERRlll AS 
PAGE 7A 

DECEMr:.b~H 1<l0H 
STRENUHS 

TOTAL ORIG INCREASEI 
NVA veMF VCLF VCIRR STREN STREN DECREASE 

25995 3110 3375 321t80 46375 13895 

14575- 14575 15550 975 -

40570 3110 3375 47055 61925 14870 -

5155 350 205 5710 5525 185 

9095 9095 7820 1275 

23870 23870 17150 6720 

54820 3460 358. 23870 85730 92420 6690 -

925 925 

8340 8340 
98':> 985 t::I 

t>=:I 
650 650 () 

t""I 
20625 20625 ~ 

1720 1720 Ul 
408 400 Ul 

H 
2460 1320 3780 t:I:j 

350 170 520 H 
t>=:I 

70 70 t::I 
zec 280 

2~5S 2055 
35 35 

8e 80 

940 940 
5215 5215 

7570 7570 
2170 2170 
325C 325" 

13" 130 

1970 1970 
150 15C 

23870 23870 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

INTELLIGENCE
ENEMY

GROUND
ORDER

OF
BATTLE

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
-

26
DECEMBER

1968
STRENGTHS

ORIG
TOTAL

INCREASE/
VCLF

VCMF
STREN

STREN
DECREASE

NVA
VCIRR

I
CORPS

CONFIRMED
TOTALS

25995
3375

46375
32480

3110
13895

-

DMZ
CONFIRMED

TOTALS
975

-
15550

14575
14575

I
CORPS/DMZ

CONFIRMED
TOTALS

3375
47055

40570
3110

14870
-

61925

5155
I

CORPS
PROBABLE

TOTALS
350

205
5710

5525
185

I
CORPS

POSSIBLE
TOTALS

9095
9095

7820
1275

I
CORPS

GUERRILLA
TOTALS

23870
23870

17150
6720

54820
I

CORPS/DMZ
GRAND

TOTALS
23870

85730
3580

3460
6690

-
92420

I
CORPS/DMZ

UNIT
RECAP

TOTALS

CONFIRMED
925

3
DIV

HQ
NVA

925

8340
24

REGIL
HC

NVA
CONFIRMED

8340
3

REGIL
HC

NVA
985

PROBABLE
985

CONFIRMED
2

REGIL
HC

VC
650

650

CONFIRMED
69

BN
NVA

20625
20625

1720
PROBABLE

5
BN

NVA
1720

40C
POSSIBLE

1
8N

NVA
400

CONFIRMED
18

BN
VC

3780
1320

2460
170

2
8N

VC
PROBABLE

350
520

70
CONFIRMED

1
SEP

CO
NVA

70
28C

7
SEP

CO
NVA

280
PRCBABLE

2055
29

SEP
CO

VC
CONFIRMED

2055
35

1
SEP

CO
VC

PROBABLE
35

POSSIBLE
1

SEP
CO

VC
80

80

4
CBT

SPT
REGT

NVA
CONFIRMED

940
940

4
CBT

SPT
REGT

NVA
5215

POSSIBLE
5215

26
CBT

SPT
BN

NVA
7570

CONFIRMED
7570

7
CBT

SPT
BN

NVA
2170

PROBABLE
2170

8
CBT

SPT
BN

NVA
3250

POSSIBLE
3250

1
CBT

SPT
CO

NVA
CONFIRMED

130
130

5
ADMIN

SPT
HO

CONFIRMED
1970

1970
1

ADMIN
SPT

HQ
150

POSSIBLE
150

5
GUERRILLAS

23870
GUERRILLA

23870
PAGE

7A
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I1nELLIGENCE ENIDF GROUND (1RDEk (1F G.l\'I"I'T.F: FOR THE lVEEII (11i' 2: - 2" llEClnn:I, 1 q(;rl 

I CORPS/DMZ IlNIJ RECAP TrTAlS !'IVA VC~F 

I CORPS/D~l STRENGTH RECAP NVA VCMF 

CONFIR~Er CC~elT STRENGT~ 3860r 3110 

CONFIRME[ ADMIN SUPPCRT 1970 

CONFIRI"ED GUERRILLAS 

PAGE 7B 

VCLF VCIRR 

VCLF 

3315 

TOHl 
MF/LF 

6485 

TOTAL 
STREN 

GUERR 

23870 

TOTAL 
STREN 

1t5Q85 

1970 

23870 

CONFIDENTIAL 

t::I 
t>=:I 
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Ul 
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t:I:j 
H 
t>=:I 
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CONFIDENTIAL
INTELLIGENCE

ENEMY
GROUND

ORDER
OF

BAT"LE
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
2.

-
20

DECEMBER
1968

TOTAL
I
CORPS/DMZ

UNIT
RECAP

TOTALS
STREN

VCIRR
VCMF

VCLF
NVA

TOTAL
TOTAL

I
CORPS/DMZ

STRENGTH
RECAP

STREN
MF/LF

GUERR
VCLF

VCMF
NVA

CONFIRMED
COMBAT

STRENGTH
45085

3375
3110

6485
38600

CONFIRMED
ADMIN

SUPPORT
1970

1970

CONFIRMED
GUERRILLAS

23870
23870

(@)

PAGE
7B
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CONFIDENTIAL 
TR~NSPORT 4IRCR4FJ IKf: lWI UJ Il IlH 10111 FUR THb WHK flF . .: ~ "I THIW 26 DEC 1 '16 ~l 

,"IINTH "4B 1\ IRCRAFT 
401'llf~/LI1G 1ST Ie S U:1\14L I{~FUELING PARA DROPS REC AP 

10C() 
SH()RT lHS FULL ~HORT 

TfJ'IIS NUMtlER MILES TOI>J P ~x ~VG t DISPENSED N~ "'/C "IR HJN5 LUGI,)T FLT IIRE4 CAIUd PAX flOWN M [l ~s Mitt'S lO F~C USMC OTHU~ RfFUf:l TRPS SUPPLY s[)In HkS 
RVN IN COUNTRY 72.0 3565 21i20 41R'i l~il'l30 R'l.O HIS 115 H 146 

I'l TS INTO RVN 23. ;> 1'>5 SR32 lhe66 148:)10 9l.e 7 24 

FLTS OUT OF RVIII 22.4 223 7')40 24186 201620 80.:) 7 24 

OTHER 4RE"'::; 8.G 01 6680 45600 3CJ,>OO 22.0 11 27 '. TCTAl 126.4 4004 22372 90031 554110 70.5 81'> 115 11B 221 

THIRD MAW 1\ I RCRAFT 

RVI'l IN COUNTRY 

FLTS INTO RVN 7.3 10 4231 16180 13471 97.0 3 If> 
FLTS OUT OF RU"! 6.4 'to 3355 A364 52380 91.0 3 11 

t::I OTHER AREARS 3Q.l 159 44675 B2818 323401 14.0 21 Itl 27 161 t::I 
t>=:l t>=:l 

TOTAL 52.8 2()9 52261 107422 389252 21 188 () () 89.3 10 33 
t'""I t'""I RECAP ~ ~ 
Ul Ul 

TcTAL WITHIN RV\I 72.0 3565 2820 4185 158930 81.0 815 115 q3 146 Ul Ul 
H H 

TuTAl INTO RVN 30.S 165 10063 32246 101541 94.0 t:I:j t:I:j 10 40 
H H 

TOTAL OUT nF RVN 28.8 263 10395 32550 260000 88.5 t>=:l t>=:l 10 35 
t::I t::I 

PAGL 8 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
TRANSPORT

AIRCRAFT
/KC

130/
UTILIZATION

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968

NINTH
MAB

AIRCRAFT
ADMIN/LOGISTICS

AERIAL
REFUELING

PARA
DROPS

RECAP
1000

SHORT
LBS

FUEL
SHORT

TONS
NUMBER

MILES
TON

PAX
AVG

%
DISPENSED

NR
A/C

NR
IONS

LOGIST
FLT

AREA
CARGO

PAX
FLOWN

MILES
LD

FAC
MILES

USMC
OTHLR

REFUEL
TRPS

SUPPLY
SORT

HKS
RVN

IN
COUNTRY

72.0
3565

2820
4185

158930
89.0

115
815

93
146

FLTS
INTO

RVN
23.2

5832
155

16066
148070

91.0
7

24

FLTS
OUT

OF
RVN

22.4
223

7040
24186

207620
80.0

7
24

OTHER
AREAS

8.6
61

6680
45600

22.0
39500

11
27

TOTAL
126.4

4004
22372

90037
554120

70.5
815

115
118

221

THIRD
MAW

AIRCRAFT

RVN
IN

COUNTRY

FLTS
INTO

RVN
7.3

10
4231

16180
13471

97.0
3

16

FLTS
OUT

OF
RUN

6.4
3355

40
8364

52380
97.0

11
3

OTHER
AREARS

39.1
159

44675
74.0

323401
82878

21

DESCRIPTION

10
27

161

TOTAL
52.8

209
52261

107422
389252

89.3
21

10
33

188

RECAP

TOTAL
WITHIN

RVN
72.0

3565
2820

4185
158930

89.0
815

115
93

146

TOTAL
INTO

RVN
30.5

165
10063

32246
161541

94.0
10

40

TOTAL
OUT

OF
RVN

28.8
263

10395
32550

260000
88.5

10
35

PAGE
8
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CONFIDENTIAL 
LUGI STIC DATA ~OR THE WHK OF 20 THRU 26 DEC I41./l 

AVERAGt: SUPPLY LEVEL DURING THl ptRlllD BY CLASS 

Cl.~SS CL ~SS I I I eL.A5:, IV 

Hcr !VITIO"lS/IOOO Ell RULI< IIOOl' GAL. ORUM~t:OIl:.~ 

AKft.. ~IC I fI A AGAS JP-4 MGAS nESL Ar;,~s JP-4 "1';,\5 OE,L 5 RII(;S 

DUNG HA 834 79'1 5) 14 12 107 109 ~lbB7 

OTHER 2'> 86 
llt1.~ T!JTJ\L 1'34 79'1 55 39 9fl li17 109 31b57 

PHli BAI 45 90 
OTHI:R 

1'1111 TOTAL 45 'l6 

OA~a.NG 25~ 19~ 145 12 69 19 73 3b6B4 
OTHER 4276 126 19 23 7'> 

~lNr. TOTAL 4531 '124 164 23 75 72 6'J 73 36684 

CHU LAI 160 
OTHFR 

CHl TOTAL 160 

TOTAL 5365 1123 219 107 269 72 69 12& 182 69131 

CLASS 11 REOUISITION AND ~ECEIPT DATA FLC 

REQUISITIONS RECEIVED 

TOTAL 
~tCVED 

t 
Ql 

t 
02 

~ 

05 
t 

12 
~ 

17 
TeT ~ NUMBER IIVERAGE 

01-02-05 PRCSSO ~~CKLnG 

FLAG ITEMS 

TOTAL ~ PRI 01-02-05 
REQUISITIO~S BACKLOG 
~ECEIPTS BACKLOG 

ASTERISK SHOWS THAT ENTRY EXCEEDS SAME ENTRY FOP PREVIOUS PERIOD 

ENTRIES UNDER FLAG ITEMS ONLY IF-

PERCENT OF PRI 01-02-05 REQNS EXCEE~ 10~ OF TOT~L 
REQUISITION~ BACKLOG OVER 1000 
RECEIPTS BACKLUG OVER 1000 . 

P'IGE q 

ROllS flAIWfD 
WIRE 

LTA 13,1 I'T 
i021 1110 

jG21 1710 

48559 28175 

4855"1 28175 

2224 

2224 

51580 32109 

RECEIPT!> 

NUMBER A.VERAGE 
PRCSSD RACK LOG 

1300 tT 
'/0 

90 

1031 

1031 

1121 

·"E Tt\L ~TIIKfS E~ 

24 I'! 32 IN ? FT Il F I 
2517 23203 24085 1I10j 

25q7 23203 24J85 11101 

1320B 58681 b7285 13297 

13208 5Ab~1 67285 13297 

5948 1471 11>65 2686 

5948 1471 1665 2666 

21753 63355 93035 24086 

t::I 
t>=:I 
() 
t""I 
~ 
Ul 
Ul 
H 
t:I:j 
H 
t>=:I 
t::I 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
LOGISTIC

DATA
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1468

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
DURING

THE
PERIOD

BY
CLASS

CLASS
IV

CLASS
III

CLASS
I

METAL
STAKES

EA
ROLLS

BARBED
WIRE

RATIONS/1000
EA

RULK/1000
GAL.

TACT
DRUMMED/LA

8
FI

5
FT

24
IN

32
IN

1300
FT

330
FT

S
RAGS

CTA
DESL

MGAS
AGAS

JP-4
MGAS

DESL
AREA

JP-4
AGAS

MCI
8

A
2597

8103
24085

23203
90

1710
3021

31687
55

107
14

109
799

DONG
HA

834
12
86

25
OTHER

24085
8103

2597
23203

1710
31687

107
90

3021
109

799
DHA

TOTAL
39

834
55

98

45
96

PHU
BAI

OTHER
45

PHR
TOTAL

96

67285
13297

13208
58681

1031
48559

73
36684

28175
19

72
69

199
255

DANANG
145

23
19

75
OTHER

4276
126

13208
67285

58681
13297

28175
1031

36684
48559

73
23

19
69

72
75

4531
164

ONG
TOTAL

324

1665
1471

5948
2686

2224
760

CHU
LAI

OTHER
1471

5948
1665

2686
2224

760
CHL

TOTAL

21753
1121

83355
93035

24086
69131

32109
51580

107
182

126
72

69
269

5365
1123

219
TOTAL

DESCRIPTION

CLASS
11

REQUISITION
AND

RECEIPT
DATA

FLC

RECEIPTS
REQUISITIONS

RECEIVED

NUMBER
AVERAGE

NUMBER
AVERAGE

TCT
%

%
%

%
9

TOTAL
%

PRCSSD
BACKLOG

PRCSSD
BACKLOG

17
01-02-05

05
12

02
01

RECVED
HIT

.0*
.

.
.

.

FLAG
ITEMS

TOTAL
%

PRI
01-02-05

REQUISITIONS
BACKLOG

RECEIPTS
BACKLOG

ASTERISK
SHOWS

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PERIOD

(be

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAG
ITEMS

ONLY
IF-

PERCENT
OF

PRI
01-02-05

REQNS
EXCEED

10%
OF

TOTAL
REQUISITIONS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000
RECEIPTS

RACKLUG
OVER

1000

PAGE
4
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CONFIDENTIAL 

MSTS - DRY CA~GO 
LOADED 

",VN 'J~ I [WAKU OHlt:R TlJrllL 

IIM0 ~11 T 

';1..;'\1 MIT '61K '1J2 2520 

TLT ~/T 1618 '102 .:: ~20 

NO PAX 

FlEt:T SHIPS-DRY CAI{GO 

VtH Ell 

11tH SF T 

G[)j MIT 

liMO MIT 

nTH MIT 

TOT MIT 

NO PAX 

",Wo\ITING SHIPMENT fND OF PERIOD 
SEA LIFT 

RVIII OKI IIoiAKU TOTAL 
AI\O MIT 

GHI MIT 5649 813 6"62 

lOT MIT ~649 flll 6462 

SHIPPING UTlLlZEO ~Y TVPE 

TI'IP TIIK lL Sl ll1KV AP", AKA LSD LST lPO LPH 
E 1 1 

AI~lIf-T 

LOADED 
IN CONT 

SAil usr'c ITA OTH TOTAL LIFT Cll'llUS IWIIK 
'CI\~ MlBS 2 35!i 187R 2,)4 2442 172Q 314 

cW PAX l'l~(j 4213 2300 8493 356'> 660 

OFf I.IJJlDI.:D 
cemu:> \oi":~f'~ Cll IUS WESPA cur,LJ~ "I:~PA fHlltR 1!lll'lL 

KVN ~VN OK! UK I !WIIKll I ''; ~KIJ 
4:' 4641 46'11 

~ 2-' 27H 310 '108 

'loP. 4043 278 3to 55'1'1 

AIR LIFT 
RVN OKI Iio/AK TOTlll 

GEN SIT 661 52 713 

UTI-! TOT AL 
2 12 

OFF LOADED 

OK! IlVN fnTIIL IWAK OK! RVN TOTlll 
384 238 265b 331 1>03 ~34 

3471 577 11273 '174 2064 iJ38 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
EMBARKATICN/TRANSPORTATION

DATA
FUR

THE
WEFK

OF
20

THRU
20

DEC
1968

MSTS
-

DRY
CARGO

LOADED
OFF

LOADED
OK

1
IWAKU

RVN
CONUS

TOTAL
OTHER

OTHER
WESPA

CONUS
WESPA

CONUS
TOTAL

WESPA
OK

OKI
IWAKU

RVN
IWAKI)

KVN
AMO

M/T
4641

4643
43

SEN
M/T

902
1618

2520
278

310
908

32J

TCT
M/T

902
1618

278
310

2520
4643

5599
368

.

NO
PAX

FLEET
SHIPS-DRY

CARGO

VEH
EA

VEH
SFT

GEN
M/T

AMO
M/T

OTH
M/T

DESCRIPTION

TOT
M/T

NO
PAX

AWAITING
SHIPMENT

END
OF

PERIOD
SEA

LIFT
AIR

LIFT
OK I

IWAKU
RVN

OK
I

IWAK
RVN

TOTAL
TOTAL

AMO
M/T

813
52

5649
GEN

S/T
GEN

M/T
661

713
6462

TOT
M/T

813
5649

6462

SHIPPING
UTILIZED

BY
TYPE

TLST
TAKY

APA
AKA

LSD
LST

LPD
LPH

OTH
TOTAL

TAK
TAP

12
1

1
8

2

AIRLIFT
(*

OFF
LOADED

LOADED
IN

CONT
OTH

ITA
SAA

CONUS
IWAK

LIFT
TOTAL

TOTAL
USMC

OK 1
OK I

IWAK
RVN

TOTAL
RVN

CAR
MLBS

358
2

1878
204

2442
314

1720
384

2656
238

331
934

603

1980
2300

8493
NO

PAX
4213

577
8273

3565
660

3471
974

2064
3038

PASE
1
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CONFIDENTIAL 
I IT MAF AI~ LJPt'RIITIO"lS FOR THi: Wtel( or zr TH4U ~" M:C 14(,·' 

SUUTH VIET~AM SORTIE ~UMMARY 

FI~HT~R/ATTACK AIRCRA~T 

" TT4CK SORTIES 1111{ DtH"!Sf' c: OM'- !IT sp r 

TYPE NR lUTl TOTl CNXIoIX ;:'. ,) Ter VIS RI)~ HC PHIj TIlTl 
HC A/C CAS OAS 10 ESC SOR T TASK B~ IG ·'l K AIIO CliP SOil. REC ;{EC I~I REC CI'f< SPT 
~4 76 HIt> 356 '>42 57 18 
1\0 22 45 69 t14 2 
F4 74 287 65 353 7 30 
F8 
OIC 5 16 f! 24 
OVlr) 24 
TA4 1J 
TUTl 211 ~18 425 65 100'1 64 5, 16 8 24 

TYPE ROMBS BY WEIGHT CLASS NAPALM T[lNS TONSI VC Kf\A STRUCTR 
~/C 250 5;)0 750 1000 2000 500 1000 {CK TS MSlS 2 MH GRD SJRT P~OB ClnF OtS or~G 
114 642 1782 8 6 272 15 1) 6h'J 1. Z 3 6 7l V 
A6 2552 12 119 6.31 1 
F4 493 1902 117 23~ 404 33HOO lOB ?01 7 4 3 2(, 
FS 
UVI0 393 3 10 
TA4 6 12') 2')0 2 
TUlL 1135 6242 137 6 '511 1567 34000 2094 2.08 16 125 43 

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/RECON AIRCRAFT AIRLIFT ANO SPECIAL MISSIONS 
TYPE NR VIS PHO ROR RDFI TOTAL TYPE NR COl'8I1T LOGIST PSY o\IR 
~/C AIC REC REC REC IR SLAR ElEC TAC CMS SPT "/C hlC rc CRG Ie CRG FlR DFl WIIR RFl OTH 
RF4 9 22 13 15 Cll7 7 61 11 

C130 6 1:>2 1 11 45 
E A6 5 US2 3 7 
Eft:l 9 01C 5 

OVI0 24 
Ton 23 22 13 35 Ton 4S 62 69 30 4'> 

I-lEllCOPTERS 
ARMED COMBAT COMBAr lUGISTIC LOGISTIC COMMANDI SEARCHI PSY 

TYi>E '·IR HelD TRP CARY CARGO TRP CARY CIIRGO CONTROL RESCUE WARFARE 
,\/C AIC SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR T5K SUR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK 50R TSK SOR TSK 
Uti34 36 31 11 32 16 1:>4 19 31 19 401 157 30 6 
CH46 124 1346 565 754 319 460 291 609 455 113 31 
UHIE 58 122& 391 16 11 
CH)3 29 246 174 895 361 5& 68 66 69 
Ton 247 1226 391 1623 750 1681 6'J6 5'J6 391 906 543 401 157 143 37 

CAS EVAC RECON T AC 1ft.! Ale i{ECVRY NR TONS NR CAS ORO EXPENOEO 
SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK PAX CARr,U EVAC RCK r HGUN 

UH34 5 3 24 17 1081 i8 15 4')0 
CH46 1016 305 2D6 48 12807 731 1257 84'l5 
UHIE 3 3 178 42 16 '3 2120 2 12 3324 246699 
CH53 7 (, 14 7 5059 lsn 3l~ 
TfJTl 1031 3;7 408 107 16 8 14 7 21061 2&'10 131 (, 3324 25<;644 

PAr;[ 11 

SI\MPI\!~S 

OES nMI~ 

3 

3 

NR TONS 
PAX C~RGO 

617 12 
4465 716 

7 2 

5C89 730 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
III

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WE

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1963

SOUTH
VIETNAM

SORTIE
SUMMARY

FIGHTER/ATTACK
AIRCRAFT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
DEFENSE

COMPAT
SPT

TYPE
NR

TOTL
TOTL

3RD
CNXWX

TCT
VIS

RDR
TAC

TOTL
PHU

A/C
CAS

A/C
DAS

ID
ESC

SORT
TASK

IG
BA

ALR
AAD

CAP
SOR

REC
REC

/A/
REC

CMR
SPT

76
A4

186
356

542
57

18
AO

22
45

69
114

2
F 4

287
74

1
65

353
7

30
F 8

5
01C

16
8

24
0V10

24
TA4

10
3

518
425

TUTL
211

65
1

1009
53

64
16

8
24

BOMBS
BY

WEIGHT
CLASS

TYPE
NAPALM

TONS/
TONS

VC
KRA

STRUCTR
SAMPANS

A/C
750

500
250

1000
2000

CKTS
MSLS

1000
500

2.:
MM

SORT
ORD

PROB
CONF

DES
DMG

DES
DMG

1782
A4

8
642

150
272

1.23
6

665
71

22
6

2552
A6

12
6.31

719
1

F4
117

1902
493

237
404

2.01
33800

708
7

20
43

3
F 8

OV10
893

3
10

1
TA4

DEPARTMENT

6
120

200
2

TOTL
6242

137
1135

511
1567

6
34000

2094
2.08

125
16

43
3

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

AIRLIFT
AND

SPECIAL
MISSIONS

TYPE
PHO

VIS
NR

RDR
RDF/

TOTAL
TYPE

NR
COMBAT

LOGIST
PSY

AIR
NR

TONS
A/C

REC
A/C

REC
REC

IR
SLAR

ELEC
TAC

CMB
SPT

A/C
A/C

TC
IC

CRG
FLR

CRG
DFL

WAR
OTH

RFL
PAX

CARGO
RF4

22
9

13
35

C117
7

61
13

617
12

C130
62

1
6

17
45

4465
716

EA6
5

US2
3

7
7

2
EFIO

9
01C

5
-

OV10
24

TOTL
22

23
13

35
45

TCTL
62

69
30

45
5089

730

HELICOPTERS
ARMED

COMBAT
COMBAT

LOGISTIC
LOG

TIC
COMMAND/

SEARCH/
PSY

TYPE
NR

HELO
TRP

CARY
CARGO

TRP
CARY

CARGO
CONTROL

RESCUE
WARFARE

A/C
SOR

A/C
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

TSK
SOR

SOR
TSK

TSK
SOK

SOR
TSK

SUR
TSK

UH34
36

31
11

32
16

19
64

31
157

19
401

30
6

CH46
124

1346
565

754
319

460
291

809
455

113
31

UHIE
1226

58
391

16
13

CH53
29

246
174

895
56

361
68

69
66

TOTL
247

1226
391

1623
750

1681
391

596
696

906
157

543
401

143
37

EVAC
CAS

RECON
TAC/A/

A/C
RECVRY

NR
TONS

NR
CAS

ORD
EXPENDED

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
PAX

TSK
CARGO

EVAC
RCKT

MGUN
UH34

5
24

17
3

1081
18

15
450

CH46
1016

305
206

48
12807

731
1257

8495
UHIE

178
3

3
42

16
8

2120
2

3324
12

246699
CH53

7
5

14
5059

7
1877

32
TUTL

3:7
1031

107
408

16
7

8
21067

14
2630

1316
3324

255644

PAGE
11

CONFIDENTIAL



SECRET 
III ~4F I\IR LlI-'t-RATlCNS FOR THI: WEl:K OF 20 THRU Zt, Of( 1'1(," 

OUT OF COViTRY SUMV'''~Y 

'HJI?TH V IE r'l<\M 

COMo~T S'lRTILS criM8AT SUPPllRT SORTll,) TUT Gr,!!) 

J YPt:: I'll( ,~"", TOT FLT TONS TONSI EC'l/ AI'! 011\ FLT CClXWX AU 
~/r: STK SUP "FC CAP nTH CMII t-rRS ORD S;JQ. f " rc ECM I::lN l.LN RFI. SIIR ,nH SPT HR<, en TG NIL 
<14 
!lL 
F4 iS3 83 240 
Fb 
RI'4 
T,\4 
E ~6 14 14 23 
cHI] 
Ole 
OVlO 

TOT 83 81 240 14 14 23 

PHO/HEC/RECON AIRCRAFT 

TYf>E PHD 
\lC REC Ill. SlAR 

t::I 
RF4 

t::I 
t>=:I Tor t>=:I 
() () 
t"I LAOS t"I 
~ ~ 
Ul COMBAT SORTIES COM8AT SUPPORT SORTIES TOT GND Ul 
Ul TYPe FLK ARM TOT FlT TUNS TONSI ECMI AIR CMS FlT CNX\ll( AlR Ul 
H A/C 5TK SUP REC CAP OTH CMB HRS ORD SORT REC ECM ElN ELN RFl S.IIR OTH SPT HRS BA TG NIL H 
t:I:j 114 113 113 141 137.B 1.22 t:I:j 
H 1\6 5 ., 1 21.8 4.36 H 
t>=:I 1'4 10<; l8 123 143 18u.5 1.47 t>=:I 
t::I FE t::I 

R~4 

TA4 
tAil 
FF I 'J 
:QC 
OJIC 

TuT 223 18 241 291 340.1 1.41 

:>.iV/LO 
TOT 223 101 324 531 340.1 1.05 14 14 23 ,. 
PHO/f'UC/~ECON .AIRCRAFT 

TYPE PHO 
Ale I<EC If!. SLAR 

'~F4 

luT 

P.~GE 12 SECRET 

SECRET
III

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1964

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SUMMARY

NORTH
VIETNAM

COMBAT
SUPPORT

SORTIES
CAN

TOT
COMBAT

SORTIES
CNXWX

ECMI
AIR

FLT
ALP

CMH
TONS/

TOT
TONS

FLT
ARM

FLK
TYPE

TG
SPT

BA
OTH

HRS
N/L

SAR
ECM

RFI.
SORT

REC
ELN

ELN
OTH

CMB
ORD

RFC
HRS

SUP
A/C

STK
CAP

44Ac
83

240
83

F4F6
RF4
TA4

23
14

14
E16
EF10
01C
OV10

14
23

14
83

83
240

TOT

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO
REC

IR
SLAR

A/C

RF4

DESCRIPTION

TOT

LAOS

COMBAT
SUPPORT

SORTIES
TOT

GND
COMBAT

SORTIES
CNXWX

FLT
CMB

ECM/
AIR

ALR
TONS/

TOT
TUNS

FLT
ARM

FLK
TYPE

H
TG

N/L
BA

RFL
SPT

OTH
HRS

ELN
SAR

SORT
FLN

ECM
CM8

REC
ORD

OTH
REC

HRS
CAP

SUP
A/C

STK
IF

1.22
113

137.8
141

A4
113

4.36
21.8

7
5

5
A6

1.47
143

180.5
123

18
F4

105
F E

RF4
TA4
EA6
FFIO
01C
OVIC

291
340.1

1.41
241

18
TUT

223

NV/LO
14

23
14

1.05
531

340.1
324

101
TOT

223

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO

A/C
IR

SLAR
KEC

RF4

TUT

PAGE
12
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SECRET 
III "AF AIR OPERATIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 20 THRU 26 DEC 1968 

FIXED WING COMBAT LOSS AND DAMAGE 
LOCATION 

TYPE SII N\I LO OTH VIS PliO IIRM RI'S ROil. IIIR CMfI LOG lit. 

AIC LS OM LS 0'" LS OM LS OM CAS OAS ESC 10 AAD CAP REC REC I R SLR FAC STI( SUI' REC CAP ECN ELN RtC RFL SAR TC CA TC CA fLk OTH :;~D 
A~ 1 
Ab 
F~ 1 1 
fa 
RF4 
TU 
"1.6 
EF10 
ole 
OVlO 
US2 
C111 
ellO 

TOTL 1 1 

HELICOPTER COMBAT LOSS AND DAMAGED 

TYPE 
AIC 
UH1~ 

Clt4f1o 
UHIE 
CH51 

TOTL 

LOCATION· 
OTHER OONGH" 
LS OM LS OM 

PHUBAl 
LS OM 

OANANG 
lS OM 

1 

CHULAl 
LS OM 

ARM 
tiEL 

COMBAT 
TC eA 

LOGIST 
TC 0 

COM 
COlj SIIR 

PSV 
WAR 

CAS 
EVC REC 

• EI'fTRIES UNDER LOCATION ARE FOR HELICOPTERS OPERATING IN OR FROM THE TACTICAL AREA SHflWN 

PAGI' 1.1 

SUPPORT IN.~ 
ON "'/IF OTHER 

FAe TAR 8TH GND LS OM lS OM 

SECRET 

SECRET
111

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1968

FIXED
WING

COMBAT
LOSS

AND
DAMAGE

LOCATION
NV

OTH
SV

VIS
PHO

TYPE
LO

ARM
RES

RDR
AIR

CMR
LOG

UN
LS

DN
LS

OM
LS

DM
LS

DM
CAS

DAS
ESC

ID
AAD

CAP
REC

REC
IR

SLR
FAC

STK
SUP

REC
CAP

ECN
ELN

REC
RFL

SAR
TC

CA
TC

CA
FLR

OTH
GND

A/C
1

A4A6F4
1

1
F8RF4
TA4
EA6
EF10
01C
OV10
US2
C117
C130

TOTL
1

1
1

HELICOPTER
COMBAT

LOSS
AND

DAMAGED

DESCRIPTION

LOCATION*
SUPPORTING

TYPE
OTHER

PHUBAI
DONGHA

COMBAT
DANANG

CHULAL
ARM

PSY
LOGIST

COM
CAS

MAF
ON

OTHER
LS

DM
LS

DM
LS

DM
LS

DM
LS

DM
HEL

TC
CA

TC
CA

CON
SAR

WAR
EVC

REC
FAC

TAR
A/C

OTH
LS

GND
LS

DM
DM

UH34
CH46
UHIE
CH53

IT
TOTLENTRIES

UNDER
LOCATION

ARE
FOR

HELICOPTERS
OPERATING

IN
OR

FROM
THE

TACTICAL
AREA

SHOWN

PAGE
13
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CONFIDENTIAL 
(JI MM, AIR OPtRHIONS fOR rHt WEICK Of 21) THRU 26 O~C )q6R 
LIT ILII.\T((J"I SlIMMA!l.Y 

finO wINt; 
T '(I'E 'IR IN CNTRY OUT CNTR.Y II! Till SOP, T Il SLJI-'P[lRI SURI [UI''\/Il 'JPNl CII~IJl\LTIL~ 

""e A/C TRN .. NT 11TH SORT H'tS SORT H~S SOfl T H~~ MAF- ICTl RJK rJ r i1 R ~ rr LST .~f-1L LST OMG .. [ '" K [~ "III 

A4 70 14 14 14 584 609 113 141 6"17 750 402 12 276 1. ~ ~ 

1\ t. 22 3 3 4 129 174 5 7 134 181 62 Z 7J .87 

F4 74 1 A 362 423 206 3~ 3 568 P06 23::1 4 "\ 331 1.1v 2 

:~ 
f ", 

" .. 4 ~ 35 51 3') ,I 3S .56 

fA4 10 5 3 e 52 8 52 8 .11 

'[Ao 5 4 14 23 14 27 1 11 .40 

EftO 9 4 4 110 4 136 ,. .06 

.~ ,; i.e 5 20 44 80 44 86 32 12 1.26 

uvlC 24 3 1 4 346 4 346 4 .02 

US2 3 1 8 29 8 29 R .3A 

C 117 7 1 3 7R 106 78 lU6 78 1.5'1 

C i 3r: 0 125 348 125 348 12'> 2.9~ 

H:TL 250 33 53 21 1381 2364 338 51)4 171'1 2'H8 9R9 11 17 702 .98 2 

HtLICOPTER 

TYPE NR TRNG Mil. PH ADMIN UTHER TOTL TOll HT SUR TIE SUPf'ORT SORT TASK COMBAT UPIIIL CI\SUAL TIES 

t::I 
"/C A/C SOl{ TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK SORT TASK HRS MAf ICTl I<OK OTH RATE RAl E LST DMG LST OMG IoIIA I<.III MIll. 

UH34 36 7 b 2 2 293 122 920 378 3511 B45 15 3.65 1.50 t::I 
t>=:I CH46 124 3 3 156 98 796 151 5659 2206 1532 5651 e 6.52 2.bl 
() Uri 1 !:: 58 4 4 98 78 7H 1101 2294 b80 391 190') 214 190 5.65 1.01 

t>=:I 

t"I CI153 29 25 22 130<J 707 291 1124 185 6.45 3.4P. 
() 

~ 
t"I 

Ul TulL '-47 14 13 281 200 1842 414 10182 4031 3012 ~520 4fl2 180 .ll 2.33 1 ~ 

Ul 
Ul 
Ul 

H AIR SUPPORT RADAR TEAM 
t:I:j 

H 
NR t:I:j 

H .ll.REA MSN A4 Ao F4 F8 TA4 TC'TL 
t>=:I DUNG H.II. 46 17 7 28 52 

H 

t::I 
t>=:I 

PliU SAl t::I 
DAN4NG UB 'l3 19 ,,6 158 
CHIJ LAI 57 32 8 18 ~a 

OTHER 
TeTtlL 221 142 34 </2 268 

'.' 

P~G( 14 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
20

THRU
26

DEC
1968

III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

FIXED
WING

CASUALTILS
OPNI

CUMBAI
SURI

SORTIE
SUPPORT

TOTAL
OUT

CNTRY
IN

CNTRY
NR

TYPE
WIA

KIA
MIA

LST
DMC

LST
PMG

RATE
DTH

MAF
ICTZ

ROK
HRS

SOR
T

HRS
SORT

HRS
SORT

TRN
MNT

OTH
A/C

A/C

1.31
276

12
1

7
402

750
697

141
113

609
584

14
14

14
76

A4
.87

70
2

62
181

5
134

7
174

129
4

3
8

22
Ac

2
1

1.10
331

4
3

230
806

568
383

206
423

362
74

8
1

F4F :
.56

35
51

35
51

35
R+4

9
.11

52
8

8
52

8
3

5
10

TA4
13

.40
27

1
14

23
14

4
5

EA6
.06

4
136

4
136

4
4

9
EFIO

1.26
12

32
86

44
86

44
20

5
CiC

.02
4

346
4

346
4

1
3

24
UV10

.38
8

29
8

29
8

3
1

US2
1.59

78
78

106
106

78
3

1
7

C117
2.99

125
125

348
125

348
6

C : 30

2
1

1
.98

702
17

11
989

1719
2918

554
338

1381
2364

21
53

33
TOTL

250

HELICOPTER
CASUALTIES

UPNL
COMBAT

TASK
SORT

SURTIE
SUPPORT

FLT
TOTL

TOTL
OTHER

ADMIN
MAINT

TRNG
NR

TYPE
WIA

KIA
MIA

LST
DMG

LST
DMC

RATE
RATE

OTH
MAF

ICTZ
ROK

HRS
TASK

SORT
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
A/C

A/C
1.50

3.65
75

845
358

378
920

293
122

2
2

7
S

36
UH34

1
6.52

2.61
8

5651
1532

5659
2266

796
151

156
98

3
124

3
CH46

1.67
5.65

180
214

1900
391

680
2294

753
141

78
98

4
4

58
UHIE

3.48
6.45

185
1124

707
291

1309
22

25
29

CH53

1
2.33

.11
180

482
9520

3072
4031

10182
414

1842
200

281
13

14
TUTL

247

TEAM
AIR

SUPPORT
RADAR

NR
TOTL

TA4
F4

F8
A6

A4
MSN

AREA
52

28
7

17
46

DUNG
HA

PHU
BAI

158
46

19
93

118
DANANG

58
18

8
32

57
CHU

LAI
OTHER

268
92

34
142

221
TOTAL

(e)
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SLf HELICOPTER UPtRAT{[lNS FUR THI: IoiEEK Of Z'J THRU 26 OfC lQ66 

TYPE 
A/e. 
LJHl4 
CH4b 
UHIE 
CH53 

TUTL 

UH34 
CH4b 
UHIE 
CHS3 

Ton 

NR 
f4IC 

25 

25 

ARMED 
HELD 
SOR TSK 

TRNG 
SOR TSK 

COMSAT COMBAT lOG I~ T LOGIST 
TRP CA~ CARGO TRP CAR CARGO 
Sullo lSK 50~ l<,K SOR lSK 5tH lSK 
546 61 131 41 160 21 

546 61 137 41 160 21 

Mf41N T 
SOR TSI<. 

16 12 

ACHIN 
SUR TSI<. 
298 51 

16 12 298 51 

OTHER 
SOR T SK 

TOT< SURT 
SOli. RATE 

1318 7.53 

1318 7.53 

[I'MMAND SraRCfll 
[IlNT~llL R~ S[[H' 
SI1R T,K ">UR \';K 
1 Vi 14 

l35 H 

reT 
TSK 

234 

TASK 
RHc 
1. '14 

FLT 
H~S 

356 

VSV CIISLTV 
WARF~Nf EVAC RECUN 
">111< 1 '>11. SOil. rSK SOR TSK 

NR 
PAX 
2124 

TONS 
Cf4RGO 

95 

26 14 

26 14 

NR CAS 
EVII.C 

3') 

ORO 
RCI<.T 

234 1.34 356 2124 35 , 

lAC II./C 
TIIC/A./ RcCOVRV 
SlI~ T5K SOR TSK 

EXPND 
MSlIN 
1830 

1830 

COHBT 
LS DM 

OPNL CASUALTIES 
LS OM KIA WIA ~IA 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
SLF

HELICOPTER
OPERATIONS

FUR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968

COMBAT
ARMED

PSY
LOGIST

COMBAI
LOGIST

TAC
A/C

SEARCH/
CASLIY

COMMAND
TRP

CAR
HELO

RESCUE
TYPE

WARFARE
NR

CONTROL
RECON

CARGO
TAC/A/

RECOVRY
IRP

CAR
CARGO

EVAC
SUR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SUR

15K
SOR

TSK
A/C

SDR
TSK

A/C
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOY

TSK
SOR

TSK
SIIR

TSK
SDR

TSK
SUR

ISK
25

546
UH34

160
21

61
135

34
137

41
14

26
CH46
UHIE
CH53

.
546

TUTL
135

61
25

41
34

160
14

21
137

26

TONS
CASUALTIES

NR
FLT

TOT
TRNG

SURT
MAINT

EXPND
TASK

COMBT
OTHER

NR
CAS

ORD
OPNL

ADMIN
RCKT

MGUN
LS

DM
LS

DM
KIA

WIA
MIA

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

PAX
RATE

HKS
SOR

TSK
RATE

EVAC
SOR

TSK
CARGO

SOR
TSK

2124
7.53

356
UH34

95
1830

1318
1.34

35
16

12
298

51
234

CH46
UHIE
CH53

356
2124

TOIL
1.34

16
7.53

35
234

1318
12

95
298

1830
51

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
~'nllU'RY (jPERATIO'l, ~OR THE WEEK UF 20 THI.:I1 21-, nEe 116~ 

T I\CT TYPI': IYPi MISSION IN SlJl-'l-'.;R T 'If- '1P -'I JUNO, [Xf'!:NI!LfJ 
A~EA ~ PN llt;S WWI:\S HI! TUll ~-I\t RVN l! T ;.q T I) fL HE III rJPt~ TI:' L 
OUNG \it .. '''5 0 41 41 41 '.1 288 2!H 

lS5 H 94 411 "'H 5 31 ~Jl :>:;(13 l'l7 25" .~ ll)t,) 

l:~ tl l!L 908 lU88 Lil:!3 ') lOtio 11931 471 73H 1314'l 
... 07 HT 41 195 .'36 i31> 236 1252 143 208 1 f,\) 3 
qN H 25 52 71 17 17 19 1 1 ~! H t: 1 
175 G 

TOTAL He Ib33 1913 [91lR 1973 19767 1017 1211 21'1'6 

PHU BAI .5~ G 
15:' H 
lJ5 H 
101 tIT 
BIN H 
175 G 

TOTAL 

OANANG 155 r; 42 b9 183 294 242 52 2'/4 1238 100 43 1381 
155 t~ 124 187 301 b12 008 3 1 1>12 5344 292 341 5977 
105 H b48 1530 1667 3665 37')6 109 3865 28143 1'169 113~ 312')0 
107 HT 30 257 107 394 27r 270 1422 2MB 19 1729 

t::I 
dIN H Z7 35 13 15 75 75 491 32 529 t::I 175 G 6 43 19 b8 6!! L3 359 359 t>=:l t>=:l TOTAL 871 2121 2310 5306 'j019 112 5) 5164 37003 2649 1573 41225 () () 

t"I tHU LAI 155 G t"I 
~ 155 H ~ 
Ul Ul 105 H 

Ul Ul 107 Hl 
H H BIN H 
t:I:j t:I:j 175 G 
H H TOTAL 

t>=:l t>=:l 
t::I t::I 

TCTAl ALL AREIIS 1217 3754 2310 7281 69!l7 117 53 71')7 56770 3666 271'4 63220 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
ARTILLERY

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1768

TACT
TYPE

MISSION
TYPE

IN
SUPPORT

at
NP

PRUNDS
EXPENDED

AREA
085

PN
UNOBS

H/
I

TOTL
RVN

MAH
TOTL

OTHY
ILL

OTHER
HE

TCIL
155

G
DUNG

HA
41

41
41

41
288

288
155

H
94

437
531

531
531

397
5503

255
5155

105
H

18;
908

1088
1083

5
477

1088
11933

73H
13149

41
107

HT
195

236
230

143
236

1252
208

1603
SIN

H
25

52
77

77
77

791
10

801
175

G
TOTAL

340
1633

1973
5

1968
1973

1017
1211

19767
21995

155
G

PHU
BAI

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8IN
H

175
G

TOTAL

42
DANANG

155
G

69
183

294
242

52
1238

294
43

100
1381

155
H

124
187

301
612

608
612

1
5344

3
292

5977
341

105
H

648
1530

1687
3865

3756
109

3865
28143

1969
1138

31250
107

HT
30

257
107

394
270

270
1422

288
19

1729
27

8IN
H

35
75

13
75

497
75

32
529

DEPARTMENT

175
G

43
19

68
6

68
359

68
359

TOTAL
877

2121
2310

5308
112

5019
53

5184
37003

1573
2649

41225

155
G

CHU
LAI

155
H

105
H

107
HT

H
8IN

H
F

175
G

TOTAL

TOTAL
ALL

AREAS
1217

3754
2310

7281
6987

7157
117

53
56770

2784
3666

63220
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CONFIDENTIAL 
! I! IiIlI.f li'ifll.'HRY OP\.RII.T IO~S Fch THf wE~1<. IlF 2" THKU 26 [lEC I '1"~ 

Tll T aL SMt.LL 11"1 IT ,\e T IONS 
fIRE Hili"! SQlJ~O PLAIOON r.UMPI\IIjY 

IIIHII DAY 111';1 Ttl 1 DAY 110(; T TOT [l6Y f.~ f~ r Tli T D~'f 'IG r TU r 
CCIIIG HII 'H 1J'l 1YO l()l 421 523 53 ~ ~ 3 ~ 

.'HlJ BAI 
J1~IIIA"r, Y42 267'> 3617 624 141.) 2034 117 ,Q j 70 32 J i) 60' 
CHU LAI 

TOfllL le 23 2'184 40Cl7 126 lA Jl 2';';7 170 ,Q 229 35 3;~ 6~ 

S~~ ALL UNIT ACT 10l\lS WITH CONT<l.CT 
FI~E TEAM SQUAD PLATOOIIj COMPANY 

AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NG T Tor DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TUT OilY 
DO!llG HA 4 3 7 2 2 
PHU 1$111 
DM'fANr, 2 4 0 31 28 5'-! 55 19 74 
CHU LIII 

TOTAL 2 4 6 35 31 66 51 19 76 

CASUALTY SUM"~RY AND wEAPONS CAPTUREU 
SMALL UNIT CASUALTY AND WEAPONS SUMMARY 

AREA 
(lONG HA 
PHU BAI 
UAf'fANG 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 

FRltNOLY CA~ ENEMY CAS liND WEAPONS 
KIA WIll MIA TOT KIA PW TOT IWC 

22 22 3 

6 106 114 141 147 34 

8 106 It>9 Ib9 31 

CIIPT 
CWC 

6 

b 

6 

Bil 

'14 

• 

rr' r ·'L (;1Ij1) 

IJ~Y .\jt; T Tor 
21'/ 130 '1/-',) 

l 7 :', 4.71. ~tlRY 

1 <,,>~ ~ II}4 6&53 

NCT GDTOT 
3 'I 

51 11'1 

54 14~ 

NU~BER OF LARGE UNIT ACTIO~S IN PROGRESS 4 USMC LARGE UNIT CASUALTY AND ~EAPO~S SUMMARY 
FRIENDLY CASU~LTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES WEAPONS CPTO 

NU~BER OF BATTALION DAYS OPERATION REPTD 

US ARMY UNITS UNDER OPCON III MAF 

~UMRER OF LARGE UNIT ACTIONS I~ PROGPtSS 

~UMRER uF BATTALION DAYS OPERATION RfPTO 

TOTAL US AR~Y SMALL UNIT ACTIONS 

SCUIIO 
DAY Nr,T 

7 115 

PLATOON COMPANY 
TOT DAY NGT TUT DAY NGT 

122 2f1 35 61 30 
TOT 

30 

KIA WIA MIA TO'.L KIA PW TOTAL Iwe cwe 
fl65 5038 5~J4 176 7435 1929 456 

USMC LIIRGE UNI T CAS!JAL TY AND WEAPONS SUMMARY 
FRIE~OLY CASuhLTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES WEAPONS CPTD 
KIA WIA MIA TOTAL KIA PW TOIAL IWC ewc 

11\6 1652 Ifl3f1 3426 833 42'\9 3194 313 

us aRMY S~ALL U~IT ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TOTAL GRAND 5QU~D PLATOUN COMPANY 
GAY NCT TllTAL DAY i'/GT TOT OilY NGT TOT OAY NGT TOT 

1 1 1 1 1 210 211 

* FIGURES DO NOT I'<CLUDE IJA!.E OEHNSE COMMAND OR RfCONNAlSSMCf SEE Pr.GE 1 'I 

TOTAL ';>{I\!I4D 
DAY NGT TOTAL 
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MAF
INFANTRY

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THKU
26

DEC
1968

TOTAL
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

I[RE
TEAM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

GND
AREA

NGT
DAY

TUT
DAY

TOT
NGT

DAY
NCT

DAY
NGT

TOT
TOT

DAY
TOT

NOT
CCNG

HA
309

81
340

102
421

523
3

53
53

730
239

3
96.7

PHU
RAI

2675
442

DANANG
624

1410
2034

3617
117

30
59

32
62'

170
4.74

17:4
5889

CHU
LAI

1023
2984

4007
TOTAL

726
1831

2557
35

170
229

59
30

1954
65

6858
4104

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

DAY
NGT

TCT
AREA

DAY
NCT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
GDTOT

DONG
HA

7
4

2
2

3
3

6
9

PHU
BAI

DANANG
2

31
4

19
28

59
55

74
51

6
88

139
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

2
35

57
6

4
19

66
31

76
94

54
144

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
SMALL

UNIT
CASUALTY

AND
WEAPONS

SUMMARY
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
AND

WEAPONS
CAPT

KIA
WIA

MIA
AREA

TOT
TOT

PW
K
IA

IWC
CWC

DONG
HA

22
22

3
PHU

BAI
DANANG

8
106

147
114

147
34

6
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

8
106

114
169

169
37

6

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

ACTIONS
IN

PROGRESS
4

USMC
LARGE

UNIT
CASUALTY

AND
WEAPONS

SUMMARY
FRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
WEAPONS

CPTD
NUMBER

OF
BATTALION

DAYS
OPERATION

REPTD
KIA

MIA
WIA

TOTAL
KIA

PW
TOTAL

CWC
IWC

865
1

5038
5904

176
7259

7435
1929

456

US
ARMY

UNITS
UNDER

OPCON
III

MAF

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

ACTIONS
IN

PROGRESS
5

USMC
LARGE

UNIT
CASUALTY

AND
WEAPONS

SUMMARY
FRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
WEAPONS

CPID
NUMBER

OF
BATTALION

DAYS
OPERATION

REPTD
KIA

TOTAL
WIA

MIA
PW

KIA
TOTAL

IWC
CWC

186
1652

1838
833

3426
4259

3194
313

TOTAL
US

ARMY
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

US
ARMY

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

SCUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

GRAND
SQUAD

PLATOON
TOTAL

GRAND
COMPANY

DAY
NGT

TOT
TCT

DAY
NGT

DAY
TOT

NGT
NGT

DAY
TOTAL

NGT
DAY

TOT
TOT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
TOT

115
7

122
35

28
63

30
30

1
1

1
1

210
1

211

FIGURES
DO

NOT
INCLUDE

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
OR

RECONNAISSANCE
*

SEE
PAGE

15

PAIF
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CONFIDENTIAL 
III MAf INfANTRy OPERATI8~S SUMM~RY CUNTINlJED FU< T Hf k[FK llf 20 TlIKU ZtJ Il~C 1 'lbH 

~A5E DEFE~SE CnM~~~D SUMMARY 

AI: TlONS 

fACT FIRt: TtA'" SQUAD PlI\TOOI TLl III rill;!) 

IIRf:A DAY NGT TOn DAY "lGT TOll f1t.Y Nf;T TOll nAY "'JiJT Tnll 

'. DANANG '>1 9'1 150 7 80 '13 7 7 58 19;.0 l '>C 

~CTlONS WITH CONTACT 

TIICT FIR E TEAM SQUAD PLATOON TOT III GRim 
... REA DAY NGT TOfl DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOIL 
DA'IANG 

CASUAl TY SVHHARY AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 

TACT FRIENDLY ENEMY 
AO{EA KIA WHo MHo TOTl KIA PW TOTL (we CSI< 
DANANG 

t::J RlOCONNAISSANC[ SUMMARy 
t>=:l 
() ACTIONS 
t""I 
~ 14CT FIRE TEAM SQUAD PLATOON COMPIINY TOTAL GRND 
Ul AREA DAY NCT TOTl DAY NCT TOll DAY NGT TOTl DAY NGT TOll DA.Y NGT lOll 
Ul DONG HA 254 148 402 254 148 402 
H PHU BAI 
t:I:j OIoNIING 116 51 167 56 38 '14 112 ~9 261 
H CHU lA I 
t>=:l TOTAL HG 199 569 56 38 94 426 237 663 
t::J 

ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TACT FIRE TEAM SQUAD PLATUUN COMP.~NY TOTAL GRNO 
AilEA DAY NGT TOTL DAY NGT lOll DAY NCT TOll DAY NGI TOll DAY NGT TOIL 
DONG HA 16 16 16 16 
PHU BA I 
DANAtlG i:l B 11 11 19 19 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 24 24 11 11 35 35 

CASUAL TY SUMMARY AND WEAPONS CAPTuRED 

TACT FRIENDLY ENEMY 
AREA KIA \lilA MIA TOll 1<.11\ Pw TUTL I wC CSW 
DllfJG HA ') q 

PHU BA I 
f)A"JAr~G 10 10 
CMU LAI 

TOTAL 11 1'1 

PM;F Itl 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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MAF
INFANTRY

OPERATIONS
SUMMARY

CONTINUED
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
20

DFC
1968

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
SUMMARY

ACTIONS

FIRE
TEAM

TACT
CRND

PLATOO
SQUAD

TOTAL
TOTL

AREA
NGT

TOIL
TOIL

DAY
DAY

NGT
NGT

DAY
NOT

TOIL
DAY

DANANG
94

150
250

51
192

7
58

7
7

86
93

.

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

FIRE
TEAM

TOTAL
TACT

PLATOON
SQUAD

GRND
TOTL

TOIL
NGT

TOIL
AREA

NGT
NGT

DAY
DAY

DAY
TOTL

NGT
DAY

DANANG

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

ENEMY
FRIENDLY

TACT
TOTL

IWC
CSW

TOTL
AREA

PW
MIA

WIA
KIA

KIA
DANANG

RECONNAISSANCE
SUMMARY

--

ACTIONS

COMPANY
PLATOON

GRND
TOTAL

FIRE
TEAM

SQUAD
TACT

TOTL
NGT

NGT
TOTL

TOTL
TOTL

NGT
DAY

DAY
DAY

NGT
TOTL

NGT
AREA

DAY
DAY

S
402

254
148

148
DONG

HA
402

254
PHU

BAI
261

89
56

38
172

51
116

94
167

DANANG
CHU

LAI
56

663
237

38
370

199
426

TOTAL
94

569

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

COMPANY
PLATOON

GRND
FIRE

TEAM
TOTAL

SQUAD
TACT

TOTL
TOTL

DAY
DAY

NGT
NGT

NGT
TOTL

NGT
TOTL

TOTL
NGT

DAY
DAY

AREA
DAY

16
16

DONG
HA

16
16

PHU
BAI

19
19

11
8

11
DANANG

8
(e)

CHU
LAI

11
35

35
11

24
24

TOTAL

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

ENEMY
FRIENDLY

TACT
CSW

TUTL
IWC

PW
KIA

TOTL
MIA

WIA
KIA

AREA
9

DUNG
HA

9
PHU

BAI
10

1
10

DANANG
1

CHU
LAI

19
19

TOTAL
1

1

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
~t=CONNAISSANCE BATT4110N ACTIONS FeR THE WEEk OF 28 n~~IJ 71> O(C 196'8 

TorAl 

ARE II 
OIJ'IIG HA 
PHU SA I 
DANANG 
CHU lAI 

TOTAL 

AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU 8AI 
DANANG 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 

R EC(]!IINA I SSA,~Ct' AC r ((lNS 
fiRE TM S Il E ACT IOI'.oS SI.iIJA!1 

RECO!" A~f' SITI'IIGS REC 0') 
DA !IIG OA 

DAY RECD~ ACTIONS 
FIR TM SQUAD 
REC 11MB REC Mill 

16 

8 

24 

'~G DA NG OA 

WITH CONTACT 
PLATOON COMPANY 
REC 11MB REC AMB 

Iv 

10 

DAY RECDN CASUALTY RESULTS 

"I;~. 

TOT 
ACT 

II> 

1'! 

34 

Sill:: he flll"S PlHO(]N SIZE ACTIONS 
II"!" S I TI NGS RECP'II AMH SITINGS 

Oil !II; O~ NG Oil \,IG 0,1, !\If. Oil 
liD 141 12 

1>'> 50 21 37 3S 17 

245 191 31 31 3, 17 

NIGHI RECUN ACTlO'JS wiTH CIJNTACT 
FIR T~ SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY 
REC liMO REC AMB REC 4MB REC AMB 

TOT 
ACT 

NIGHT RECON CASUALTY RESULfS 

~r,; 

3 

3 

COMPANY 
P;:CUN 
Oil Nf; 

FRIENDLY CAS EI'lEMY CASUALTIES WPNS CPTD FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CASUALTIES WPNS CPTO 
AREA 
DUNG HA 
PHU BAI 
DANANG 
CHU LA I 

KIA WlA MIA TOT KIA PW TOT Iwe CWC KIA WIA MIA TnT KIA PW TOT Iwe CWC 

TO-TIlL 1 

CASUAL TIES RESUL TlI'lG FROM 
OIST N'~E 

1000 ... FR EN 
DONG HA v TO 15 

15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

PI-U SAl 'J TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

DANANG C TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

CHU LA I o TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

9 9 

10 10 

19 

RECON ACTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 
ENE ESE SSE ssw WSw WNW NNW 

FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 

6 

2 
3 1 5 

PAr.I 19 

TOTAL 
FR EN 

6 
I 

2 
~ 

~llL ACTIONS 
AM/:I S I TI 1'4';5 

OA Nr, OA ~'E; 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
RECONNAI

SSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1968

TOTAL
RECONNAISSANCE

ACTIONS
FIRE

TM
SIZE

ACTIONS
SQUAD

SIZE
ACTIONS

PLATOON
SIZE

ACTIONS
COMPANY

SIZE
ACTIONS

RECON
AMP

SITINGS
RECON

SITINGS
AMR

RECON
SITINGS

AMB
SITINGS

RECUN
AMB

AREA
DA

NG
DA

NG
NG

DA
DA

NE
04

DA
DA

DA
NG

N.;
NG

NG.
DA

NG
DA

DA
NO

NG
DA

NS
DONG

HA
180

147
12

:

PHU
8A1

DANANG
17

37
65

35
21

50
1

3
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

245
197

33
37

?
35

17
3

DAY
RECON

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
NIGHT

RECON
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

SQUAD
FIR

TM
PLATOON

TOT
COMPANY

FIR
TM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOT

AREA
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
ACT

REC
AMB

REC
AMR

REC
REC

AMR
AMB

ACT
DONG

HA
16

16
PHU

BAI
DANANG

6
10

18
1

1

CHU
LAE

24
TOTAL

10
34

1
1

DAY
RECON

CASUALTY
RESULTS

NIGHT
RECON

CASUALTY
RESULTS

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

AREA
KIA

PW
TOT

IWC
CWC

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

KIA
PW

TOT
IWC

CWC
1

DONG
HA

9
9

PHU
BAI

DANANG
1

10
10

1

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
19

1
1

19

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
RECON

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DIST
NNE

SSE
ENE

ESE
SSW

TOTAL
WSW

NNW
WNW

EN
FR

FR
1000

M
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

0
TO

15
DONG

HA
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
8

8
OVER

45
1

1

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

DANANG
0

TO
15

15
TO

30
2

2
30

TO
45

5
1

3
1

8
OVER

45

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

PAGE
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ENE 
lOSE 
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SSW 
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WNW 
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TOTAL 

DANAIIIG NNE 
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ESE 
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WNW 
NNW 
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ENE 
ESE 
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WNW 
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3 
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;,ECGI\o 

114 

2 
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1 
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RECUNNAISSANCE

RATTALION
ACTIONS

CONTINUED
1112

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1768

21
CONNAISSANCE

BATTALION
ACTIONS

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
OVER

45000
METERS

15-30000
METERS

C-15000
METERS

METERS
30-4500

AMBUSH
KECON

RECON
AMRUSH

AMBUSH
RECON

AMBUSH
RECON

NG
DA

04
NC

NG
04

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NC

DA
NG

ARE
4

DONG
HA

NNE
ENE

i
FSE

1
2

SSE
3

2
SSW

2
1

1
WSW

1
1

WNW
1

NNW
4

3
TOTAL

6
3

PHU
BAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
6

SSW
5

3
WSW

4
WNW
NNW

11
1

7
TOTAL

DANANG
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

PACE
2
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FIRE TfAM INfA'IITRY ,\C 11 J~iS F~K Ttil WEEK Of 70 TIiRU 26 DEC 19/);j 

TIn I\L fIRe TEAl" AC110NS 
COMBAT KECONNIlISSANU 5!:(UK lTY IIM,\(;"I< Ilf'/LP 

!\~EA DAY NGT TnT DAY ~GT luT OAY ",::;T TnT i1.~Y .\1" r lUT DI'.Y NGT TCT 

[luNG '1<\ 25 2'> Al 2S14 3b5 
PHU BAI 
DA"IANG. It> 55 71 30 26 56 241 315 562 338 33R 649 19'tl 2590 
CHU LAI 
TOTAL 16 55 11 3C 26 ~6 241 315 562 363 36J 130 2225 2'155 

FIRE TEAM ACTIONS W!TH CONTAC T 
COMBAT RECONNAI SSMICE SrCUll,lTY AMBUSH OP/LP 

IIREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY "If, T lOT DAY NGT TOT 
DONG HA 
PrlU BAI 
DANANG 2 2 2 2 
CHU LAI 
TliTAL 2 2 2 2 

RESULTS OF FIRE TEAM INF\NTRY ACTIONS BY TYPE ACIION 

AREA TYPE 
ACT 

DONG HA CMBT 
REC 
SEC 
AI'B 
OP/LP 

TOTAL 

PHU BAI CMBT 
REC 
SEC 
AMB 
OP/lP 

TOTAL 

OANANG CMBT 
RI:C 
SEC 
AMB 
OP/LP 

TOTAL 

CHU LA. ("1ST 
REC 
SEC 
AMB 
OP/LP 

TOTAL 

t;RANO TUT ~L 

DAY ACTIONS NIGHT ACTWNS 
fRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY C~S 
KIA WIA MI~ TOlL KIA PW TOll KIA WIA MIA TOTL KIA Pw TOfL 

2 2 

3 3 

PAGF 21 

TLlTAl 
O~Y ijGT 

"II 3,)'"' 

942 2015 

lu23 2994 

TOTAL 
OilY ... G T 

2 

2 

TOTAL 
FRND EN'4Y 
CAS CAS 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

to ... I) 
TUT 

1'10 

3617 

4001 

GND 
TUT 

6 

6 

WEAPONS CAPTU~ED 
DAY NIGHT TOT 

IW CS IW CS CAP 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
FIRE

TEAM
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1968

TOTAL
FIRE

TEAM
ACTIONS

RECONNAISSANCE
OP/LP

COMBAT
SECURITY

TOTAL
GND

AMBUSH
TOT

AREA
DAY

10T
TCT

NGT
DAY

NGT
TUT

NOT
NGT

TUT
NOT

DAY
DAY

NGT
DAY

DAY
TCT

DONG
HA

284
25

365
81

25
390

309
81

PHU
BAI

DANANG
71

55
30

26
247

562
56

1941
2590

3617
942

315
2015

10
649

338
338

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
71

55
30

2225
247

26
730

315
16

56
2955

2934
562

1023
363

363
4007

FIRE
TEAM

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
RECONNAISSANCE

OP/LP
COMBAT

SECURITY
TOTAL

AMBUSH
GND

TOT
AREA

TOT
TOT

NGT
DAY

DAY
NGT

NGT
NGT

TOT
TOT

DAY
DAY

NGT
TUT

DAY
DAY

NGT
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
2

DANANG
1

1
2

1
2

2
2

1
4

6
CHU

LAI
2

TOTAL
1

2
1

2
2

1
2

1
4

6

RESULTS
OF

FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

TOTAL
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
TYPE

AREA
FRND

TOT
DAY

ENMY
NIGHT

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

TOTL
TOTL

ACT
KIA

PW
CAS

KIA
CAS

Pw
IW

CS
IW

CS
CAP

DONG
HA

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

1
1

DANANG
CMBT

1

REC
SEC

2
2

2
AMB
OP/LP

3
TOTAL

3
3

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

3
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FIRE TEIIM INF"\r-ITRY ACTlOI>jS WITH COr-lTACT I<V ANr-I\llU~ SECIOlt FOR WEl~ II~ 2() TflklJ l.b nl:e 1'16B 

OHII 
,~ .... t 
ENE 
LS[ 
SSE 
SSw 
wsw 
WNW 
:-.INW 

TOT 

PHU 
l\IiljE 
.olliE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSw 
wsw 
wNW 
NNW 

TOT 

Ob.N 
"iljE 
ENE 
lOSE 
SSE 
SSW 
wsw 
",,,,W 
NNW 

TUT 

OIU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
Ssw 
wSW 
WNW 
tojNW 

TOT 

GTOT 

:'-15000 "ETER') 15-30008 METf~5 \j-45)O(l "'UF'!S liVER 4,)·):)() 'lITE/<" 
CMAT R(C SEC AM~ OP/LP C"'IH ~EC st:c lIMf\ OPILP O'HT ~t:[ ,1 ( AI~H IW/U' (MHI Hie :OfC AMI< IJP/LP 
f),\ NG DA "IG OA N(; DA /III; OA NG OA NG Dh Nt; nil 11:; 11ft "I,; DA NG nr. .\ie; nil U; 11./\ \If, U" r'IG UA ;~r; Il~ IJr. f)J\ '1(, OJ\ 'Ir. Oil 'I'; riA Ie; 
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FIRE

TEAM
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
HY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
WELK

OF
20

THRU
26

DLC
1968

OVER
45000

METERS
10-45000

METFRS
15-30000

METERS
0-15000

METERS
OP/LP

SFC
AMH

REC
UP/LP

CMRI
OP/LP

CMRT
REC

SEC
AMH

UP/LP
CMRT

REC
SEC

SEC
CMRT

REC
AMR

AME
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

Nr,
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

11;
DA

VG
UA

NG
UA

NG
11A

NG
DA

NO
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DHANNE
ENE
LSE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW
TOT

DANNNE
ENE
ESE

1
SSE

1
1

SSW
1

1
WSW

1
WNW
NNW

1
1

1
1

1
1

TOT

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

1
1

1
1

1
1

GTOT
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,l(,"Jr, I-t~ 

.)- L 5QJOM 
1 :;-30000:~ 
P-45')OM' 
llVER4')()C ,; 

Hil Al 

PI'U Bill 
~!-15OJCM 

lS-30')OOM 
3,)-451)00'1 
GVER45000 

TrITAL 

OA~~NG 

0-15000'" 
1'>-30000" 
30-45000M 
CVER45000 

TOTAL 

CflU LAI 
0-15000"-1 

15-30000M 
30-450001" 
uVER45000 

TOTAL 

• 

NNf: 
ff{ tfll 

FR-- K I A, 

t:N-- KIA, 

["JE FSl sr ;" ,.;SW ""'~W HITAl 
~R rr\i ~'! l'N FR c"'J fR H',J II{ eN r fJ IN 

2 

2 3 

WIA, MIA hR 4: .. 0 r Dr ilL 3 

PW 

PAGE ) 3 
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FIRE

TEAM
CASUALTY

SUMMARY
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FIRS
ALEK

OF
2.)

THRU
26

DFC
1968

TOTAL
NNE

WSW
ENE

SSW
NNW

FSt
WNW

SSF
CN

FR
EN

FR
FK

EN
FR

FR
FR

FN
FN

FR
N

FR
FR

EN
HN

on
DONG

HA
0-15000M
15-30000M
10-45000M
OVER4500

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

n-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
CVER45000

TOTAL

DANANG
2

0-15000M
2

15-30000M
1

30-45000M
1

OVER45000
2

3
TOTAL

1

CHU
LAI

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
UVER45000

TOTAL

FR--
KIA,

WIA,
MIA

GRAND
TOTAL

3

EN-
KIA,

PW
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CONFIDENTIAL 
SQUAD INF,l"HRY ACTION:'. fOR THF WELK OF 20 THRU ?6 (H:C Lq6H 

Tll-T AL SQUAD ACT IO,~S 
Cll~BAT R[CnNNAI~S4NCf S EClJR ITY AMKLJSli IIP/LP T11lt\L GND 

,I\REA DAY NGT TnT DAY NGT HIT DAY Nr;T Tin DIIY W;T Till OilY No.T TOT OilY "lei, TOT 

OO,'lj1'; H~ 27 27 .Iv 3 33 1'1 4 21 12 262 214 14 152 166 10;' 411 5.23 
PHU BAI 
OA"IANG 361 28C 641 8 15 23 193 24,) 413 115 17'.> 62 to') Ih2 624 141J 2034 
CIiU LAI 

I_ 
TOTAL 388 280 668 38 18 56 212 244 4 ~6 12 1 'j31 1049 16 252 328 726 1831 l557 

SQUAu ACTIONS WITH CONTlICT 

'. CO'"6AT RECON'jAISSANCE SFCURITY AM"USH OP/LP TOTAL GND 
I\REA DlIY NCT TeT DAY NGT TOT 'lAY NCT TOT OilY NCT TLT DAY NGT TOT OilY NCT TOT 

nONG HA 2 1 3 2 2 " 4 3 7 
PHU £lAt 
DANANG 26 1 33 2 20 21 3 3 31 2B 59 
CHU LAI 
TUTIlaL 26 1 33 2 3 2 j 22 25 3 '3 35 31 66 

RESULTS OF SQUAD INfMHRY ACTIONS flY TYPE ACfroN 

t::I DAY ACTIONS NIGHT AC nONS TUTAL WEAPONS CAPTURI:D t::I 
t>=:I IIREA TYPE fRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS f!HfIIIOLY CAS ENEMY CAS fRND ENMY DAY N (GHT TOT t>=:I 
() ACT KIll IdA M(~ Ton KIA PW TOll KIll lilA MIA TOTL K Itl PI; TOll C~S CAS IPI C S I W C:; CAP () 
t"I DUNG H4 CMBT t"I 
~ REC 14 14 2 2 16 ~ 
Ul SEC Ul 
Ul AMP 2 2 2 2 4 Ul 
H OP/LP H 
t:I:j TUTAL 16 16 4 4 20 t:I:j 
H H 
t>=:I PHU 8AI CMBT t>=:I 
t::I REC t::I 

SEC 
AMB 
OP/LP 

TOTAL 

OAIlj4~'; CMSf 2 17 19 11 11 6 b l 7 25 18 
REC 
SEC 
4Mfl 9 ') 14 14 9 14 
OPIlP 

TOUL 2 17 19 11 11 15 15 2l 21 34 :12 2 

CHU LAI CWlT 
RFC 
HC 
4~O 

OP/LP 
TOTAL 

GP4NO TOTAL 1'> 15 2-) )~ 34 52 2 
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SQUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WELK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968

TOTAL
SQUAD

ACTIONS
TOTAL

RECONNAISSANCE
COMBAT

SECURITY
AMRUSH

OP/LP
GND

TOT
NGT

AREA
TOT

TOT
DAY

NOT
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGI

TOT

27
DONG

HA
27

274
19

14
152

12
23

102
30

421
262

523
166

33
3

4
PHU

BAI
361

641
DANANG

280
8

15
1410

62
775

624
240

100
775

23
162

193
2034

433
CHU

LAI
(*

668
18

TOTAL
38

388
280

76
56

212
726

12
1037

1831
252

1049
244

2557
328

456

SQUAD
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

COMBAT
RECONNAISSANCE

SECURITY
OP/LP

AMHUSH
TOTAL

GND
TOT

NGT
DAY

AREA
TOT

TOT
TCT

NGT
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOT
NGT

NCT
DAY

DAY
DAY

NGT
TOT

DONG
HA

3
7

2
2

2
1

4
4

3
PHU

BAI
7

26
21

1
1

3
DANANG

3
33

2
28

31
20

1
59

CHU
LAI

7
1

25
35

TOTAL
33

2
26

1
31

3
22

2
3

1
3

66
3

RESULTS
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DECLARATION

TOTAL
NIGHT

ACTIONS
DAY

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

DESCRIPTION

FRIENDLY
CAS

AREA
TYPE

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

FRND
ENEMY

CAS
ENMY

TOT
NIGHT

DAY
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
ACT

TOTL
PW

KIA
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
CAS

KIA
TOTL

PW
CAS

IW
CS

IW
CS

CAP
DUNG

HA
CMBT

14
REC

14
2

2
16

SEC
2

2
AMP

2
1

2
4

1

OP/LP
16

TOTAL
4

16
20

4
i

1

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

17
2

11
DANANG

CMBT
19

25
11

7
/

18
6

1
1

6
REC
SEC
AMR

9
14

14
14

9
9

1
1

OP/LP
17

15
TOTAL

11
21

2
15

19
11

21
32

34
1

!
2

CHU
LAI

CMRT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

25
GRAND

TOTAL
15

52
15

25
34

3
2

1
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CONFIDENTIAL 
S~UAO INfllNTRY IIC TI ONS WITH CONTI\CT ~Y ANNULUS SECTOR f-OR THE WEEK OF 20 THRU 26 DEC 1968 

0-15000 METERS 15-30000 MOERS 1')-45000 METERS OVER 45000 ~ETEM~ 
CMST RI:C SlC AH~ lIP/LP CMBT Rt;C SEC AMA UP/lP eM'lT RlC SIC AM" OP/LP CMST RI,C SEC AMP uP/LP 
04 NG OA NG OA NG Of< NG OA NG nA NG OA NG Oft !IIG Oil NG OA NG OA NG OA ~G nA NG OA NG O~ NG nA NG Oil NG OA NG Oil Nr; OA 'JG 

OH4 
N!\IE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
ssw 
",sw 1 
W!\lW 
NNW 1 

TOT 2 1 1 

PHlJ 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
WNW 
N~W 

TOT 
t::J t::J 
t>=:l DAN t>=:l 
() NNE () 
t""I ENE t""I 
~ ESE ~ 
Ul SSE 2 3 Ul 
Ul SSW 7 2 1 10 2 5 3 2 2 Ul 
H WSW 2 2 3 1 1 H 
t:I:j Will 101 5 2 t:I:j 
H NNW H 
t>=:l TOT 11 5 8 3 11 2 8 3 2 Z t>=:l 
t::J t::J 

CHU 
NIIIE 
E!\IE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 

I. 11"1101 
NNW 

Tor 

GroT 11 5 3 9 3 11 2 q 3 1 2 2 
.• 0 
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QUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1968

OVER
45000

METERS
30-45000

METERS
15-30000

METERS
0-15000

METERS
SEC

OP/LP
CMBI

OP/LP
AMP

RFC
OP/LP

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMR

REC
OP/LP

CMBT
SEC

SEC
AMR

CMBT
REC

AMB
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NC
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DHANNE
ENE

1

ESE
SSE
SSW

1
1

1
1

1
WSW
WNH

1
NNW

1
1

1
2

1
1

TOT

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW
for

DANNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

3
2

2
1

2
5

1
3

10
2

1
1

SSW
7

2
1

2
3

1
1

WSW
2

H
2

5
WNW
NNW

2
1

2
3

8
I

2
11

8
3

1
1

TOT
5

11

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

2
1

1
!

2
1

1
9

2
11

3
9

GTOT
11

5
3

1
3
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CONFIDENTIAL 
SQUAD CASUALTY SUMI1ARY BY AN~ulUS SECTOR fOR TH~ WEEK OF 20 THRU 26 OEe 1968 * 

DONGHII 
0-15000101 

15-30000" 
30-450001'1 
(;VER4500G 

TOrAL 

PHU BAI 
0-15000M 

15-300001'1 
~0-45000~ 
IWER4500J 

TOTAL 

DANANG 
0-150001'1 

15-30000M 
30-45000M 
OIlER4500"; 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI 
0-15000M 

15-3000011 
30-45000M 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

NNE: 
fR EN 

ENE 
FR EN 

* FR-- KIA, WIll, MIA 

EN-- KIll. P,", 

ESE 
FR EN 

SSf - SSW 
FR EN FR EN 

5 7 7 
q 12 

10 
3 

5 29 19 

!'AGE 2& 

wsw IoiNW NNW 
FR E'~ FR FN FR EN 

6 
III 

13 6 

2 3 10 
;: 

2 3 2 [0 

GRANO TOTAL 

TOTAL 
FH EN 

3 
7 

10 

20 

14 20 
11 12 
10 

3 
38 32 
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SQUAD

CASUALTY
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ANNULUS

SECTOR
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WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
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SSF
NNE

ENE
SSW

ESE
WSW

TOTAL
NNW

WNW
FR

EN
FR

FR
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
DONG

HA
0-15000M

2
1

3
15-30000M

7
6

:

30-45000M
10

10
OVER45000

TOTAL
1

20
13

6

PHU
BAI

0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

DANANG
7

0-15000M
7

5
2

10
3

20
14

15-30000M
9

12
12

11
2

30-45000M
10

10
OVER45000

3
3

TOTAL
2

5
19

29
10

3
32

2
38

CHU
LAI

DESCRIPTION

0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

FR--
KIA,

WIA,
MIA

52
*
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PLATOO!ll INFANTRY ACT 10N~ FUR THE ~EEK OF 20 THRlJ 26 nEC 1'168 

.TUTAl ~LATCON IICT 101\05 
CllMlillT iHCONNAISSANCE SECURI TY AMhUSH OP/LP TUTflL GND 

liRE" DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY ·r~GT TOT DAY NGT TOT nAY :-.GT TOT 

DONG HII 35 3'> 14 14 4. 4 53 S3 
PHll BAI 
OIlNANb 74 30 1l'4 4(1 16 1)6 3 13 16 117 59 176 
CHU LAI 
TOTAL 109 30 139 14 14 44 16 60 3 13 16 170 59 22'l 

PLATOON ACTIONS WITH CONT IICT 
.- COHMT RECONNAIS!)ANCE SECURITY AMl'USH OP/LP TOTAL GND 

ARE4 DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY III:>T TnT DAY IIIGT TUT DAY I',tGT TOT DAY "IGT TOT 
DONG HA 1 1 1 1 2 2 
PHU SAl 
DANANG 53 10 b3 " 5 4 ., 1 55 19 74 
CHU lAI 
TOTAL 54 10 b4 2 4 6 4 5 57 19 76 

RESULTS Of PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS BY TYPE AC lION 

t::I DAY ACTIONS NIGHT ACTIONS TOTAL WEAPONS CAPTURED 
t>=:I !'~EA TYPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRNO ENMY DAY NIGHT TOT 
() ACT KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA P~ TOrL KIA WI4 MIA Ton KIA P~ TOll CAS CAS lW CS IW CS CAP 

t"I DO"lG HII CMaT 2 2 

~ REC 
Ul SEC 
Ul AMB 
H OP/LP 
t:I:j TOTAL 2 2 

H 
t>=:I PHU 8AI CMBT 
t::I REC 

SEC 
10MB 
OP/LP 

TUTAl 

DIINANG CMBT 2 21 2'1 56 56 4 4 6 6 33 62 26 4 31 
REC 
SEC 
AMB 1 
OP/LP 1 

TOTAL 2 27 29 57 57 4 5 6 6 34 63 26 4 '11 

CHU LAI CMBT 
REC 
SEC 
AMB 
OP/LP 

TOTAL 

G~I\ND TOTAL 4 'J F, 34 63 28 4 B 
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PLATOON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968

TOTAL
PLATCON

ACTIONS
GND

TOTAL
OP/LP

SECURITY
AMBUSH

RECONNAI
SSANCE

COMBAT
TOT

TOT
DAY

NGT
NGT

NGT
DAY

TOT
DAY

TOT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
AREA

53
53

14
DONG

HA
4

35
35

14
4

PHU
BAI

176
59

117
13

16
3

56
74

40
16

104
DANANG

30
CHU

LAI
229

170
59

16
13

3
139

16
14

44
TOTAL

60
14

109
30

PLATOON
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

TOTAL
GND

OP/LP
AMBUSH

SECURITY
RECONNAISSANCE

COMBAT
TOT

TOT
NGT

TOT
NGT

DAY
DAY

NGT
TOT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

NGT
DAY

DAY
AREA

2
2

1
1

1
DONG

HA
1

PHU
BAI

74
55

19
1

1
5

1
5

4
1

4
53

63
10

DANANG
CHU

LAI
76

19
57

1
5

1
4

4
1

2
6

54
10

64
TOTAL

RESULTS
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

TOTAL
NIGHT

ACTIONS
DAY

ACTIONS

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

TOT
NIGHT

DAY
FRND

ENMY
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
TYPE

AREA
CAP

IW
CS

IW
CS

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
TOTL

CAS
KIA

P
TOTL

PW
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

ACT
2

2
DONG

HA
CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

2
2

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

31
26

4
62

33
1

6
56

4
6

4
27

29
56

CMBT
2

DANANG
REC
SEC

1
1

1
AMB

1
1

1
OP/LP

31
1

26
4

63
34

5
6

57
4

1
57

6
27

29
2

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

33
1

28
4

63
5

1
34

4
6

GRAND
TOTAL

6

CONFIDENTIAL
PAGE

27



CONFIDENTIAL 
. PlATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CUIljT4CT flY IINNUlUS SECTOR FOR WEEK !IF 20 THRU 26 DE:C 19bR 

o - 15000 "ETERS 1')-30000 METERS ~0-4"OOO "'ETERS OVER 45000 METERS 
-... ~ CMST REC SEC AMII CMIH REC SEC IIMII CMIH REC ~I-C AMR CMRT REC SEC AMt! 

04 NG Oil NG DA NG Oil ~G Oil NG Oil NG 04 NG OA NG [111 NG Oil ~G Oil ~G OA NG DIING Oil NG OA ~G Oil NG 
OHII 

NNE 
PIE 
CSE 1 
SSt: 
SSW 
WSw 
WNW 
NNW 

TOT 1 

,~ PHU 
tiNt: 
lONE 
ESE 
SSE 
ssw 
WSw 
WNw 
N"'W 

TOT 

t::I OA'" t::I 
t>=:I tiNE t>=:I 
() HIE () 
t"I ESE t"I 
~ SSE 9 3 1 ~ 
Ul SSw 2 20 6 3 1 14 4 Ul 
Ul WSW " 1 Ul 
H \;t>/W 4 2 H 
t:I:j NNW t:I:j 
H TOT 13 4 1 1 4 22 b 3 t4 4 H 
t>=:I t>=:I 
t::I CHU t::I 

NNE 
ENE 
ESI:: 
SSE 
ssw 
WSW 
WNW 
NNW 

TOT 

(;TOT 13 4 2 1 4 22 6 3 15 4 

PAGE 23 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
PLATOON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968
0

-
15000

METERS
15-30000

METERS
30-45000

METERS
OVER

45000
METERS

CMAT
REC

SEC
AMR

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMR

CMBT
REC

SEC
CMRT

REC
AMR

SEC
AMB

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG
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DA
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CA
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NG

DHANNE
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CSE

1
SSE
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1
WSWNW
NNW
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1
1

PHUNNE
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SSE
SSW
WSW
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NNW

TOT
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NNE
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SSE

9
3

1
1

SSW
2

20
6

3
1

14
4

WSW
2

1
WNW

4
2

NNW
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13
4

1
1

22
6

4
3

1
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4
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SSW
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WNW
NNW

TOT

STOT
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4
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4
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r~-. PLATOON CASUALTY SUMMARY BY ANNULUS SECTOR FOR THE WEEK OF 20 THRU 26 DEC 1968 ~ 

()ONG HA 
0-15000" 

15-30000" 
30-it5000M 
ciVER45000 

TOTAL 

PHU 8AI 
0-15000" 

1'j-30000M 
30-45000M 
OVERlt5000 

TOTAL 

()"NANG 
0-15000" 

15-30000" 
30-45000" 
OVER451)00 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI 
0-15000" 

15-30000" 
30-45000" 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

NNE ENE ESc SSE SSW WSW WNW 
FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR FN 

10 13 2 2 10 
15 22 .. 1 
13 16 

3 1 
10 13 H 39 2 Ie 5 

NNW 
FR EN 

• FR-- KIA, WI", "IA GRANO TOUl 

EN-- KIA, Pili 
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NNW
TOTAL

WNW
WSW

SSE
SSW
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ENE

NNE
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F.N
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

EN
FR

EN
EN

FR
FR

EN
FR

FR
DONG

HA
0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

DANANG
23

2
14

10
2

13
10

0-15000M
23

20
5

1
15

22
15-30000M

13
16

13
16

30-45000M
3

1
1

3
OVER45000

63
5

1
50

1C
2

13
39

10
33

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

50
GRAND

TOTAL
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., 

COMPANY INFA~TRY Act IO~S FOR THE WEEK OF 20 THRU26 O"£C 1'168 

TOTAL COMP'NV 4CTlO·NS . 

,.REA DIIY 
()ONG H4 7 
PHU 81\1 
DA~IING 19 
CHU lAI 

TOTAL 26 

COMPANY ACTIONS 

,.REA TYPE 
DuNG HA CLR 

SID 
TOTAL· 

PHU 81.1 CLR 
SID 

TOTAL 

DA'NANG Clit 
SID 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI CLR 
SID 

TOTAL 

ClR SID 
NGT TOT on ~~GT TOT DflY 

7 26 26, 33 

11 36 13 13 26 :>2 

17 43 3'J 13 '>2 b5 

8Y TyPE ACTION AND lOCATION 
FRIENDLY CAS DAY ENEMY CAS DAV 
KIt. WIA MIA TOT KIA Pw TOT 

1 1 2 

4 

TOTAL 
NGT 

30 

30 

TOTAL COMPANY ACTIONS WITH' 
UR 

TOT AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY 
H DONG HA 1 1 1 

PHU 8111 
62 OANANG 

C~U l,.1 
,95 TOTIIl 1 1 

FRIENDLY CAS NGT ENEMY CAS NGT 
KIA WIA MIA TOT KIA PW TOT 

COMPANY ACTION CONTACTS A~D CASUALTY RESULTS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

CONTACT. 
SID 
NGT TOT 

1 

TOTAL 
DAY NGT.TDT 

2 2 

2 2 

TOTAL CAS 
FRIEND ENEMY 

2 
2 
4 

DISTANCE NNE EN~ ESE SSE ssw WSW WNW NNW TOTAL 
AREA 1000 MTRS CT FR FN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR fN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN C T FR EN 
DONG HA 0 18 15 

15 TO 3C Z 
30 TO 45 2 

OVER 45 

?~U IIAI G TO 15 
l~ TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

')ANANG () TO 15 
. 15 Te 3(1 

3() TO 45 
QVER 45 

ChU lAI v TO 1'> 
15 TIC 30 
)0 TO 45 

DVER 45 
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COMPANY

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968

TOTAL
COMPANY

ACTIONS
TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CLR
S/D

S/D
TOTAL

CLR
TOTAL

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
AREA

TOT
AREA

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

7
DONG

HA
7

26
26

DONG
HA

33
33

1
1

1
1

2
2

PHU
BAI

PHU
BAI

19
DANANG

36
13

17
62

26
13

32
DANANG

30
CHU

LAI
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

43
52

17
39

13
65

95
26

TOTAL
30

1
1

1
2

2
1

COMPANY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION
AND

LOCATION
FRIENDLY

CAS
DAY

ENEMY
CAS

DAY
FRIENDLY

CAS
NGT

ENEMY
CAS

NGT
TOTAL

CAS
TYPE

AREA
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
TOT

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

KIA
PW

PW
KIA

TOT
FRIEND

ENEMY
DUNG

HA
CLR

1
2

1
2

S/D
2

2
2

TOTAL
1

4
3

4

CLR
PHU

BAI
S/D

TOTAL

CLR
DANANG

S/D
TOTAL

DESCRIPTION

CHU
LAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTION

CONTACTS
AND

CASUALTY
RESULTS

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
DISTANCE

ENE
NNE

SSE
SSW

ESE
WSW

WNW
TOTAL

NNW
1000

MTRS
CT

FR
CT

FR
AREA

CT
EN

FN
FR

CT
EN

FR
CT

FR
FR

EN
CT

EN
CT

EN
FR

CT
EN

EN
FR

EN
CT

FR
0

TO
15

DONG
HA

15
TO

3C
1

2
1

2
30

TO
45

2
1

1
2

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

0
TO

15
DANANG

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45
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CONFIDENTIAL 
SCOUT S~I~ER lEA~ 'CTIONS fGR THE WEEK OF It THRU 26 OEC 1968 

S~ALL UNIT SCOUT SNIPER AC!IOHS 
kITH CONTACT 

AREA DAV ~;~; T Til TAL OW NGT TOTAL 
DONG HA 1,.4 104 3 3 
PHU SAl 
Of>Nf>IIiG 110 45 15'> 2 1 
[HU LAI 

TOTAL Zl4 45 Z5Q 

RESULTS Of SCOUT SNI~ER ACTIONS 
FRND C~S ENEMY CAS 

AREA DAY ~r,T TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 
DONG HA .,., 
PHU B.8.1 
OANANG 
CHO LAI 

TOTAL b 

RcCONNtolSSANCE ~ATr8.LION SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 

wITH CONTACT 

ARfA 
DONG HA 
PHU BAI 
OANANG 
CHU LAI 

DAY '<'·T TOTAL OilY NGT TOTAL 

TOUl 

RESULTS OF SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 
F~ND CAS E~EMY CAS 

.REA DAY ~GT TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 
O,)IJG HII 

Pl-iLJ BAI 
OMiANG 
CHI! LAI 

reTAl 

RESULTS DAY ~CTIONS 

FRIENDLY tAS ENEMY C~5 
Kill WI' MIA TOTL KIA Pw 

wEAPONS CAPTURED' 
Of>V NIGHT 

IWC CSW IWC CSW 
1 

b 

TOl Al 
I WC C 5101 

1 

1 

2 

RESULTS DAY ACTIUNS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENE~Y CAS 

KIA wIA Mia TOTl KIA PW 

WEAPONS C4PTURED 
DAY "JIGHT 

IWC CSh IWC CSli 
TonL 

Iwe CSW 

RESULTS NIGHT ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS' ENEMY CAS 

TOUL KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PW TOTAL 

5 

RESULTS NIGHT ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

TOTAL KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PW rOTfll 
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SCOUT

SNIPER
TEAM

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1968

SMALL
UNIT

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
RESULTS

DAY
ACTIONS

RESULTS
NIGHT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
TOTAL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTAL
AREA

TOTAL
NST

DAY
NGT

DAY
TOTAL

DONG
HA

104
3

104
3

5
5

PHU
BAI

45
DANANC

110
2

155
3

1
1

1

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
45

259
214

1
5

6
6

6

RESULTS
OF

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
FRND

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
DAY

NIGHT
TOTAL

AREA
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
1WC

CSW
DONG

HA
5

5
1

1

PHU
BAI

DANANG
1

1
1

1

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
2

2
6

6

RECONNAISSANCE
PATTALION

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
RESULTS

DAY
ACTIONS

RESULTS
NIGHT

ACTIONS

DESCRIPTION

WITH
CONTACT

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

TOTAL
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTAL

KIA
PW

AREA
DAY

NOT
TOTAL

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL

RESULTS
OF

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

CAS
NIGHT

TOTAL
DAY

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL
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CONFIDENTIAL 
C4SUALTI~~ RESULTING F~UM NDT COMM4NO DET A~O CnMMAN~ OtT EXP DEVICES FOR THE WEEK OF 

A~E.\ 

f)O"'G HA 
PHU B' I 
DANANG 
CHU LAI 

H:TAL 

NOT-C~D PET EIP OEV CMO OET EXP DEV 
~AY NIGHT DAY NIGHT 

~Ia wIll KIA WIA KIA WIA KIA WIA 

1 22 

1 22 

TOTAL 
OilY NGT 

24 

24 

r,RAIliD 
TUTIIL 

24 

24 

CASUALTIES ~ESUlTING FROM NOT CHO DET AND CMO DET EXP DEVICES BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

4KEII 
oo"e; HII 

>'I-'l: P"U 

DA"V~G 

CflU LAI 

DIS Tll.IIICE 
looe H 
0 TO 15 

15 TO 3(: 

30 TO 45 
OVER 45 

0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
31 TO 45 
OV~R 45 

() Te 15 
l'i TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

0 TO 15 
15 TO JC' 
30 TO 4"> 

OVER 45 

NNE ENE ESE SSE SS~ wsw WNw NNW 

II 
11 

1 
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CASUALTIES

RESULTING
FRUM

NOT
COMMANI

DET
AND

COMMAND
DET

EXP
DEVICES

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968
NOT-CMD

DET
EXP

DEV
CMO

OFT
EXP

DEV
DAY

NIGHT
NIGHT

DAY
GRAND

TOTAL
KIA

WIA
AREA

K/4
WIA

KIA
WIA

WIA
KIA

TOTAL
NGT

DAY
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG

22
1

1
24

24
CHU

LAI

TOTAL
22

1
1

24
24

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
NOT

CMD
DET

AND
CMD

DET
EXP

DEVICES
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DISTANCE
1000

M
NNE

AREA
ENE

ESE
SSE

SSW
WSW

TOTAL
WNW

NNW
DONG

HA
0

TO
15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

o
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

0
TC

15
DANANG

1
1

15
TO

30
11

11
30

TO
45

11
11

OVER
45

1
1

LAI
0

TO
15

CHU
15

TO
30

I
30

TO
45

OVER
45
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LARGE UNIT OPERAT IUNS III MAF/SLF FOR THE WEEK Of 20 THRU 26 DEC 1968 

INCL OPt'RATlON CORPS/IIREA TACTICAL 
DATES ,.AME SIlE TYP" COORDINATE CMORS USMC RVN OTHER 

02'11DV KENTUCKY 8N SEARCH I C(]RP~ CMDR 1/4 211 1/40 
1967168 AND QUANG TRI .. rH 31) 3/'l HIt .. 

OESTROY MAIUNES 
CONT 

'A 
({PT 

FRIENOlY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES AIR LIFTFO ATTACK SORTIES 
lolA lOlA KIA Pw Pili CIV WPNS CPTO HELD CAR~O USMC USMC 

KU ME NME MIA 'l6l CONF NVA VC RET DEf IwC CwC SORT TROOPS TONS CAS DAS lHHR 
45b 2017 b12 1 3620 103 5 7 174 BBO 209 1057B IB293 b74 10R3 1437 

NAVAL GUNF IRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 I'T 8 H 175 (;UN fiN DIIYS 
MISS AMMO EKP MISS AMO E)(P HISS ~MO EXP HISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP ,·qSS o\MO EXP HISS AMO EKP REPORTED 

21(15 42351 

t::I t::I 
t>=:I t>=:I 
() () 
t"I t"I 
~ ~ 
Ul INCL DPi:RATlON CORPS/AREA TACTICAl Ul 
Ul DATES NAHE SIZE TYPI:: COORDINATE C.'1DRS USMC RVN OTHER Ul 
H H 
t:I:j 1 "DEC MARSHALL BN SEARCH I CORPS CMOR 1/11 t:I:j 
H MOUNTAIN ANO QUANG TRI 5TH INF 1/61 H 
t>=:I DESTROY DIV 1177 t>=:I 
t::I CONT t::I 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUII.LTIES AIR LIFTED ATTlICK SOR TIES 
WIA WU KIA PW PW CIV WPNS cpro HELO CII.RGO USMC USMC ., KIll ME NME MIA NBL CONF NVft, VC RET OEF IWC CwC SORT TROOPS TONS CAS OAS OTHR 

2 6 18 9 1 224 839 2J 6 3 

.. 
'1AI/AL GUNF IRio 155 GUN 155 H 105 t-I 1:)7 '-iT B H 175 GUN BN DAYS 

MISS AMMO EKP MISS liMO EXP MISS AMO E~P MISS AHO EXP MISS AMO EX P MISS AMO EX? MISS AHO EXP REPORTED 
14 126 
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LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

THRU
26

DEC
1968

OPERATION
CORPS/AREA

TACTICAL
INCL

SIZE
NAME

COORDINATE
TYPE

CMDRS
RVN

DATES
USMC

OTHER

SEARCH
1/40

1/4
2/1

I
CORPS

02NOV
KENTUCKY

CMDR
BN

1967/68
3/3

3/9
8/14

QUANG
TRI

AND
4TH

DESTROY
MARINES

CONT
RPT

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

PW
KIA

CPTD
WIA

HELO
CARGO

CIV
Pw

USMC
WPNS

USMC
WIA

CONF
SORT

TROOPS
DAS

CAS
IWC

OTHR
TONS

ME
NVA

NME
MIA

NBL
RET

CWC
DEF

VC
KIA

10578
2017

3820
1437

880
174

612
18293

5
1

1083
209

103
674

7
456

155
H

155
GUN

107
HT

105
H

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

8
H

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
REPORTED

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

2105
42351

DESCRIPTION

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

OPERATION
INCL

OTHER
COORDINATE

CMDRS
SIZE

TYPE
USMC

RVN
DATES

NAME
HI

1/11
I

CORPS
CMDR

SEARCH
MARSHALL

BN
10DEC

H
1/61

5TH
INF

AND
MOUNTAIN

QUANG
TRI

1/77
DESTROY

DIV
CONT
RPT

ATTACK
SORTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

USMC
CIV

HELO
USMC

CARGO
PW

KIA
WIA

WIA
PW

IWC
SORT

CWC
OTHR

DEF
RET

TONS
TROOPS

CAS
NVA

DAS
CONF

NME
MIA

NBL
VC

KIA
ME

.
1

224
20

9
18

839
6

6
2

3

155
H

107
HT

155
GUN

BN
DAYS

175
GUN

105
H

8
H

GUNFIRE
NAVAL

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

REPORTED
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMMO
EXP

14
126
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CONFIDENTIAL 
LARGE UNIT OPlRAT((1NS 111 MAf/SLf FOR THt WEEK DF 20 THRlJ 26 OEC l'Jbtl 

INCL OPERATION CORPS/AREA HCTICAl 
OAfES r~AME SIZE TYPE COOR[)IN4TE CMORS USMC f<VN eTHER 

t.,&.I>R SCOTLAND II BN SEARCH I CORPS CG 1/1 211 
A"lO QUANG TRI HO 213 1/'1 

DESTROY )(0 8331 MAR DIV 1,?I26 
CO~T 3/76 

RPT 
t. 

FRIENDLy CASUALTIES ENEMy CASU"'LTIES AIR LIfTED AlUCK SORTIES 
wl4 wIA I(IA PW Pili CIV WPNS CPrD HELO GARr;D USHC USHC 

", K1~ HE i~ME MIA NBl CONF NV&. VC RET OEF IWC CWC SORT TROOPS Tn'jS C"'!> ~AS tlTHR 
383 1918 308 3113 62 8 933 235 68481 9'9999 16721 3059 801 

NAVAL GUNfIRE 155 r.U~l 155 H 105 H 107 !-iT 8 H 175 GUN BN DAYS 
1"155 AMMO EXP 1'155 AMO EXP MISS AMO EXt> PlISS "140 EXP MI SS 1\140 EXP MISS AMO EXP ,.,ISS AMO EXP REPORTED 

6 194 

t::I t::I 
t>=:I t>=:I 
() () 
t"I OI>ERATION t"I 
~ I NCL GORPSfAREA TACTICAL ~ 
Ul OATES NAME S lIE TVP!: COORDINATE CMDRS USMC RVN OTHER Ul 
Ul SEARCH Ul 
H 28l'lDV DAWSON RIVER BN I CORPS CMDR 1.2,3/9 14512 H 
t:I:j AND QUANG TR I qTH 214 3/4 t:I:j 
H OESTIl.UY THUA THI EN MARINES H 
t>=:I 

CI),..T 
t>=:I 

t::I RPT t::I 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEoty CASUAL TI ES IIIR L1FTEO ATTACK SORTIES 
wlA WIA KIA PW PI< CIV WPl'lS cpro HELD CI\Rl;O USMC USMC 

I( II' ME NME MIA NBL CONf NVA VC RET DEf IWC CWC SORT TROOPS TD~JS CAS DAS DTHR 
? ,g.. 16 4 ,,>'j 3 6.2 1 443') 7921 657 115 12 

NAVAL GUlllflRE 155 GUN 155 H l(,~ fl 107 HT II H 17'> GUN BN DAYS '. AMMO EXP MISS A 1'10 EXP 1'1£ SS AMO EXP "'ISS liMO EXP /'1155 AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS "MD EXP REPORTED ~ISS 
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LARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

111
MAF/SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968

OPERATION
INCL

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

SIZE
DATES

NAME
TYPE

CMORS
COORDINATE

USMC
OTHER

RVN

SCOTLAND
11

15APR
BN

CG
I
CORPS

SEARCH
1/1

2/1
AND

QUANG
TRI

2/3
1/9

3RD
DESTROY

XD
8331

1,2/26
MAR

DIV
CONT

3/26
RPT

+

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
WIA

KIA
PW

PW
CIV

CPID
WPNS

HELO
USMC

CARGO
USMC

NME
MIA

NBL
KIA

ME
NVA

DEF
CONF

RET
VC

CWC
TONS

TROOPS
IWC

SORT
CAS

DAS
OTHR

1918
308

383
3113

235
62

68481
933

8
16727

3059
99999

807

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
155

H
GUN

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
EXP

MISS
AMO

AMO
AMO

EXP
MISS

EXP
EXP

AMO
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
REPORTED

AMO
EXP

194
6

REPRESENTATIVE

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

SIZE
DATES

TYPE
COORDINATE

NAME
CMDRS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

28NOV
DAWSON

RIVER
BN

SEARCH
I

CORPS
1,2,319

CMDR
74572

H
QUANG

TRI
AND

9TH
2/4

3/4
I

DESTROY
THUA

THIEN
MARINES

CONT
RPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
WIA

KIA
PW

WIA
CIV

CPTD
PW

WPNS
HELO

CARGO
USMC

USMC
NME

MIA
NBL

CONF
ME

KIA
NVA

VC
IWC

CWC
RET

DEF
SORT

TROOPS
TONS

CAS
DAS

OTHR
50

2
4

16
7

62
4430

3
7921

657
72

175

155
GUN

155
H

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

107
HT

105
H

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

its

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

EXP
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMO
AMO

MISS
EXP

AMO
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMD
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
L ~RGE liN IT LJPtKAT IONS III MAF/SLf FOR THE WEEK OF 20 THRU 26 flEC lq68 

INCL OPfRATION CORPS/AREA TIICT I C AL 
DATES "I~ME SIlE TYPE COORDINATE CM[1RS USMC KVIIj liTHER 

11~&''1 !'(EVe.OA. E\N SEM\CK I CORP!) CMOR 2123"1 
EAGLE A:-IO THUA THIEN 101ST l,215'JL 

IlESTROY IIBN 01 V 1,215U2 
CONT 1, U5G5 

RPf 1/506 

~ 
1,2117 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUAL TIES AIK LIFTED ATTACK S(JRTlES 
"I' WIA KIA PW PW CIV WPNS CPfD HELD CARGO I)SMC USMC 

KIA ME NME MIll NBL CONF NVA VC RET OEF [WC CWC SORT TR OOPS TO"l5 CAS OAS OTHR 
172 1134 421 2949 46 779 85 251 3087 306 D4 68 L 1955 U80 

{ "IiIIVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN BN DAYS { 

MISS AMMO EXP MISS liMO EXP MISS liMO Exp MISS AMO EXP MISS liMO OP MISS e.MD EXP MISS liMO EXP REPORTED 
399 5346 

t::I t::I 
t>=:I t>=:I 
() () 
t"I INCL OPERATION CORPS/IIRE.A TACT ICAL t"I 
~ ~ 
Ul OATES NAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE i CMDRS USMC KVN OTHER Ul 
Ul 070EC TAYLOR BN SEARCH I CORPS CG 115 215 

Ul 
H H 
t:I:j COMMON AND QUANG NAM' 1 ST 3/5 217 t:I:j 
H DESTROY MAR 01'1 H 
t>=:I C 0"1 r t>=:I 
t::I RPT t::I 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEr.oy CASUALTIES AIR LIFTED ATTACK SORTIES 
10114 WIA KIA PW PW CIV WPNS CPTO HELO C/lRGD USMC USMC 

KIA ME NMf MIA NBL eONF NVA VC ~ET IJEf Iwe CWC SORT TROOPS TO'l5 CAS OAS OTHR 
24 123 40 216 1 5 2 16 54 5 5161 l1le'>1 2138 298 159 

"~ 

NAV4L GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN liN 04'1'5 
to l'.l 55 M't'\O EXP 1'. ISS liMn EXP IUSS AMO EXP MISS A"'O EXP I'll S S 11"'0 EXP MISS 1'>."'0 Hi> MISS liMO EXP Rt;PORlEO 
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LARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

III
MAF/SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968

OPERATION
INCL

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
SIZE

COORDINATE
NAME

OTHER
USMC

TYPE
CMDRS

RVN

17MAY
NEVADA

BN
SEARCH

I
CORPS

2/237
CMDR

EAGLE
1,2/501

THUA
THIEN

AND
101ST

DESTROY
1,2/502

ABN
DIV

CONT
1,2/505

RPT
1/508
1,2/17

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

WIA
KIA

WIA
PW

PW
CIV

CPTD
HELO

CARGO
WPNS

USMC
USMC

NME
MIA

NBL
KIA

CONF
ME

NVA
VC

DEF
RET

IWC
CAS

SORT
OTHR

DAS
CWC

TONS
TROOPS

779
1134

172
421

3087
2949

85
251

1955
104

1280
46

1
306

68

155
GUN

107
HT

155
H

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

BN
DAYS

8
H

105
H

175
GUN

MISS
MISS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
REPORTED

AMO
EXP

5346
399

OPERATION
TACTICAL

CORPS/AREA
INCL

TYPE
COORDINATE

SIZE
NAME

OTHER
USMC

RVN
DATES

CMDRS
i

SEARCH
I

CORPS
CG

TAYLOR
1/5

2/5
O7DEC

BN
3/5

2/7
1ST

AND
COMMON

QUANG
NAM

F
DESTROY

MAR
DIV

CONT
RPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
ATTACK

SORTIES
AIR

LIFTED
PW

KIA
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

USMC
PW

WIA
CARGO

WIA
USMC

HELO
CONF

DEF
IWC

RET
NME

MIA
NBL

NVA
VC

ME
SORT

CWC
TONS

TROOPS
KIA

CAS
DAS

OTHR
276

16
1

5
123

54
5161

40
2

2138
159

11161
298

5
24

155
GUN

155
H

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

107
HT

105
H

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
EXP

AMO
EXP

AMO
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
REPORTED

AMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

&

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III MAF/SlF FOR THE WFfK OF 10 THRU 26 DEC 19hH 

PKL OPERATIOj~ 

D-.Tt:S NAME SIZE 

-)iOEC VICTORY BN 
DRAGON VI 

CUNI 
RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES 
lOlA lilA 

CORPSI AREA 
TYP~ COl'RDINATF 

SEARCH I CORPS 
AI'lD QUANG "A'~ 

OEST'l.OY 

ENEI'Y C4SUI\LTlES 
KI<\ PW 

K[I\ ME NME MIA ~Bl CONF NVA 
PW 
IIC 

1 H' 23 257 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 
"IISS AMMO EXP ~ISS ~HO OP MISS AMO EXP 

90 2906 

I NeL OPERATION CORPS/ilREA 
OIlTES NAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

150EC FAYETTE BN SEArCH I CORPS 
CAI>IYON AII40 QUANG N411 

DESTROY 
CONT 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUAL TIES 
WI&. WI" KIll PW PW 

KIll ME NME M I II NBl CONF tlVtI VC 
2 3 3 232 ., 

~ 

TACT ICJ\L 
U'ORS 

CMDR 
20 

ROI(MC 
flOE 

RET 

105 H 
MISS AMO 

TACTICAL 
CMDRS 

CHDR 
196TH 

III4F 
HOE 

RET 

USMC 

CIV 
OEF 

KilN 

WpNS 
IWC 
101 

107 fiT 
EXP MISS A 1010 OP 

USMC IWN 

CIV WPNS 
DEF IWC 

14 

flrHER 

1ST co 
20,3!) 
Cll 1ST 
fiN 20 
Rf1KMC 

fiDE 

A IR LIFTED 
CPTD Ht::LO CARGO 

ewc SORT TROOPS TONS 
b 2141 5740 797 

B H 175 GUN 
MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

OTHER 

211 
1146 
4/31 

AIR LIFTED 
CPTD HELO CAQGO 

ewe SORT TROOPS TO,.,5 
3 

NAI/AL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 9 H 115 GUN 
MISS tl.MHO E1(P MISS AMO ~XP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP ~IS5 AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

PIICt 36 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS OAS 
104 41 

fiN DAYS 
REPORTED 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS D.AS 

BN DAYS 
REPORTED 

OTHR 

oTHR 
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LARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

111
MAF/SLF

FOR
THE

WFEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

SIZE
DATES

NAME
COORDINATE

CMDRS
TYPE

OTHER
USMC

RVN

8N
I
CORPS

OIDEC
VICTORY

SEARCH
1ST

CO
CMDR

DRAGON
VI

20,30
QUANG

NAM
AND

20
CU

1ST
DESTROY

ROKMC
CUNT

ADE
BN

20
KPT

ROKMC
4

BDE

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

SORTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

WIA
KIA

CIV
WIA

PW
PW

CARGO
WPNS

CPTD
USMC

USMC
HELO

CONF
ME

KIA
NME

MIA
NBL

VC
RET

CWC
OTHR

SORT
DEF

TONS
NVA

DAS
IWC

TROOPS
CAS

257
797

23
1

41
10

5740
101

2141
6

104

155
H

155
GUN

107
HT

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

105
H

8
H

175
GUN

AN
DAYS

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMMO
EXP

MISS
REPORTED

90
2906

REPRESENTATIVE

OPERATION
CORPS/AREA

TACTICAL
INCL

SIZE
DATES

COORDINATE
RVN

OTHER
NAME

USMC
CMDRS

TYPE

15DEC
FAYETTE

SEAP.CH
BN

I
CORPS

CMDR
2/1

CANYON
196TH

1/46
QUANG

NAM
AND

INF
DESTROY

4/31
BDE

CONT
RPT

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
PW

KIA
PW

CIV
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

WIA
CARGO

USMC
USMC

CONF
ME

RET
KIA

NVA
NME

MIA
NBL

OTHR
SORT

VC
CWC

TONS
TROOPS

CAS
IWC

DAS
DEF

232
2

3
3

3
2

14

155
H

155
GUN

105
H

107
HT

GUNFIRE
175

GUN
NAVAL

8
H

BN
DAYS

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

MISS
EXP

AMO
AMO

EXP
EXP

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
LI\KGE UNIT OP[RHICNS III MAF I SlF foOR THE WEEK 

INCL OPERATION CORPS/AQ.EJI 
OATES NAME S IlE TYPE COORDINATE 

0lDEC HARDIN FALLS fiN SEIIRCH I CORPS 
AND QUANG iIIAM 

DESTROY 
CG~T 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENE"Y CASUAL TIES 
liU WIA KU pw PW 

KIA ME NME "'IA NBL CatolF NVA VC 
1 46 

.,.AVAl GU~FIRl 155 GUN 155 H 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AHO EXP MISS AHO EXP 

IiIICL OPERATION CORPS/ARE" 
OATES NlAME SIZE: TYPE COORDINo\TE 

'~2~OV VERNON BN SEARCH I CO~PS 

LAKe II AND QUANG NGAI 
DESTROY 

CO,H 
RPT 

FRlt~DLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASU~L TIt's 
WIA WIA KI" Pw PW 

KIA ME NME MIA NBL CONF NVII \lC 
~:) 52 14 19() I> 

OF 20 THRlI 26 flEe 1968 

TACTICU 
C"!DRS USMC ~V'II 

CG 
AMI'RICAl 

DIV 

CIV WPNS 
RET O[F IWC 

" 2 

105 H 101 H T 
MISS "''''0 EXP MISS AHO EXP 

TACTICAL 
CMDRS USMC RVN 

CMOR 
11TH 

INF 
BDE 

CIV WPNS 
~ET DEF IWC 

3 90 

laHFR 

III CAY 

CPTO HELD 
CWC SORT 

119 

8 H 
~HSS AMO 

OTHER 

413 
1120 

(PTO HELO 
cwc SORT 

4 11221 

EXP 

AIR L[fTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
<'.45 3 

175 GUN 
MISS AMO EXP 

AIR LIFTED 
CAR~O 

TROOPS TONS 
Ib920 5061 

NAVAL GUNF[i(E 155 ~UN 155 H 1~5 H 101 HT B H 115 GUN 
"ISS AM ... O EXP ~ISS AHU EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AHO EXP MISS A,.O EXP MISS AMU EXP MISS liMO EXP 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC lISMC 

CAS OAS OTHR 

BN DAYS 
~EPORTED 

ATTIICK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CIIS OAS 

BN DAYS 
REPORTED 

OTHR 
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LARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

III
MAF/SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
THRU

26
DEC

1968

INCL
OPERATION

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

DATES
SIZE

TYPE
NAME

OTHER
COORDINATE

CMORS
RVN

USMC

SEARCH
02DEC

HARDIN
FALLS

1/1
CAV

CG
I

CORPS
BN

AND
QUANG

NAM
AMERICAL

DESTROY
DIV

CONT
RPI

.

ATTACK
SORTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
CARGO

WPNS
CPTD

USMC
CIV

PW
HELO

WIA
PW

KIA
WIA

P
TONS

OTHR
DAS

RET
SORT

CONF
CWC

TROOPS
CAS

IWC
ME

DEF
NVA

NME
MIA

NBL
KIA

VC
245

119
2

3
1

46
6

107
HT

155
H

175
GUN

8
H

105
H

155
GUN

BN
DAYS

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

MISS
MISS

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

MISS
REPORTED

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMMO

EXP
EXP

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

AMO
MISS

DESCRIPTION

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

OPERATION
INCL

OTHER
CMDRS

COORDINATE
RVN

TYPE
SIZE

USMC
DATES

NAME

4/3
CMDR

SEARCH
I

CORPS
02NOV

VERNON
BN

1/20
11TH

AND
QUANG

NGAI
LAKE

II
INF

DESTROY
BDE

CONT
RPI

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

CPTD
USMC

CIV
CARGO

PW
KIA

WPNS
HELO

PW
USMC

WIA
WIA

SORT
TROOPS

TONS
RET

CONF
DEF

KIA
DAS

CWC
IWC

CAS
NVA

VC
ME

OTHR
NME

MIA
NBL

4
11221

5061
90

16920
3

52
190

14
10

6

3
175

GUN
155

H
155

GUN
107

HT
105

H
NAVAL

GUNFIRE
8

H
8N

DAYS
MISS

REPORTED
MISS

MISS
AML

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMMO
EXP

MISS
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